
PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS.
VOL. Xv. JULY 29, 1910. No. 30.

A CORRECTION.
The reference to Doctor Fraser's work on beriberi on a e 922 of

the Public Health Reports of July 1 should have read Medical Rec-
ord, April 30, 1910, page 762, instead of New York Medical Journal.
The account of Doctor Fraser's paper appeared in the report of the
meeting of the Far Eastern Association of Tropical Medicine in the
Medical Record.

NOTES ON AGENTS USED FOR FLEA DESTRUCTION.
By MAuRCz B. MITZMAIN, M. S., A8istant, Plague Laboratory, Public Health

and Marine-Hospital Service, San Frencisco, Cal.

This report is essentiall.y a preliminary one based on a study of a
few of the common germicides, some insecticides, and several other
substances. No effort was made to test exhaustively any one of the
agents used, and the study was conducted from the standpoint of
the biological interest rather than that of the economical.
The investigation was undertaken primarily for the purpose of

determining the efficiency of the solutions used in the laboratory for
dipping rodents sent in for examination. The main object of the
dipping is the killing of fleas and other ectoparasites that are found
on the rodents. Lack of time has prevented a thorough investigation
of the field, but such results as we have obtained are set forth here.
In the early part of the plague campaign, various agents were

utilized for the purpose of destroying parasites on rodents. Mercuric
chloride in the strength ordinarily used for disinfection-that is, 1
part to 1,000 of water-was extensively employed; 5 per cent carbolic
acid was also used.

MODE IN WHICH INSECTS ARE DESTROYED.

For the purpose of the present work, we may say that insects are
killed by the agents under discussion in one of the three following ways:

(a) Chemicalagents.-A corroding of the tissue due to chemical action.
(b) Physical agents.-The stoppage of the spiracles, causing

suffocation.
(c) Phy&iological agents.-The effects on the nervous system, such

as are produced by chloroform and ether. These latter agents will
not be discussed in detail in this paper, except to state that it is
well known that both of them very promptly affect these insects.
Paralysis is evident after a short time, and if the anesthetic is con-
tinued long enough the insect is killed.
We have found in the case of rats, squirrels, and guinea pigs that

the fleas do not recover from the effects of an anesthetic (ether or
chloroform) synchronously with the host, and in many instances fleas
recover from the administration of ether or chloroform when the

88 1039



July 29, 1910 1040

host succumbs. On the other hand, when a moderate amount of an
anesthetic is given, we have found that the host invariably recovers
long before the fleas do.

TECHNIQUE.

As indicated in the tables the technique emjployed consisted in
some cases in placing the Aeas momentarily m the liquid, then
returniing them to a dry vial; in others, complete submersion, that
is, by the exclusion of air; or again by letting the insect float on the
surface of the liquid. In the case of gaseous agents and insect pow-
ders special methods applicable to the respective agents were used.
In the matter of the criterion of death the test applied was absence

of movement for half an hour or more. In many instances the insect
was at first apparently killed, but recovered sufficiently to perform
its functions, icluding biting. In other words, it is often impossible
to say that a flea is dead, unless the observation covers a considerable
length of time.
The following species of fleas were used in our experiments:
Pulex irritans Lmn, taken from human hosts and from rodents.
Ceratophyllusfasciatus Bosc. and Loemopsylla cheopis Roth., taken

from rats.
Hoplopsyllus anomalus Baker and Ceratophyllus acutus Baker,

taken from squirrels.
It was impracticable to determine the relative resistance of the

different species to the agents used. Varying lengths of time elapsed
after the removal of the flea from the host, and no cognizance is taken
of the condition of starvation of the parasites-a point which may be
of some moment. Care was taken, however, that the insects were
sufficiently healthy to hop about freely.

It would of course have been more satisfactory to have determined
exactly by chemical tests the composition of the various agents used
and by accurate observation the meteorological conditions involved
in the use of each of the agents, but this is scarcely practicable in the
actual application of these agents. It is well known that in using a
disinfectant or a germicide a large margin of safety must be allowed;
that is to say, the strength used should be much greater than the
minimum required to kill the germ or the insect.
The technique used is stated in each table.
Several agents which were regarded as more or less ipert were used

with the intention of determining the effect of their physical influence
on the fleas. For instance, tap water, as is shown by the following
table, had practically no influence on fleas unless air was excluded;
in other words, it was almost impossible to drown these insects by
dropping them in water.

Glycerine was also used.

Agent applied; strength Specisn.dntumberused. of ~~ime Technique. Result.

Tap water .............. 15 C. acutus....... Insects placed in water in 1 dead in 24 hours; others
open test tube and left to alive from 1 to 7 days.
swim about undisturbed.

Do ................ 3C.acutus....... Insects submerged in cell Movement ceased In 5 to 10
slides, air excluded with minutes; dead in 30 min-
cover slips. utes.

Glycerine equivalent to .....do......... laced in liquid In open test 1 specimen alive after 4hours;
SOpercentequal parts tube. 2 specimens alive after 8
(by volume) o(glycer- hours.

and water.
........................ 4 C. acutus...... Left In liquid overnight.... Dead following moring.



1041 July 29, 1910

'1Tiwutre of green soap.-It was rather surprising to observe the
effect that this agent exerted. Although it is known that it has
some power as a germicide, we were scarcely prepared to find it so
promptly fatal to fleas. As this agent contams some alcohol, the
latter agent was tested separately.

Agentapplied,strength Sc nd |nunwerof ~~Technique. Result.

Tincture of green soap.. 1 C. acutus.... Insect dipped entirely in the Dead in 2 minutes.
liuid, en placed in open

elslides.
Do ............. .....do...... .do .Movementceased in40seoonds;

dead in 21 minutes.
Do ............. .....do..... do .Movementceased in25seconds;

dead in 10 minutes.
Do ..... do. Cell slide; air excluded by use Movement ceased in 50 seconds;

of cover slip. dead in 3 minutes.
Do .1 P. irritans. Placed in open cell slide..... No motion in 50 seconds; dead

in 2 minutes.
Alcohol absolute........ 5 C. acutus .........do ...................... Movement ceased in 20 to 55

seconds; all recovered.
Do .2 C. acutus.... Insects placed in cell slide; air No movement in 55 seconds;

excluded with cover slip. dead in 2 minutes.
Do. 6 C. acutus.... Left to swim in open test tube. All dead in 7 minutes.

The agents mentioned in the next table all enjoy considerable repu-
tation as insecticides. Water was used for making the dilutions or
mechanical mixtures.

Aentapplied; strength Species andused. number of Technique. Result.
specimens.

Oil of pennyroyal (pure).. 5C. acutus.... Insects left in liquid in Movement ceased in 15 to 20
watch glass. seconds; dead in 1 minute

20 seconds to 5 minutes.
ORuIIi.ip mnit,1to50 3C.acutus........do...................... M ovenfent ceased in 20 to 22
of wa seconds; dead in 2 minutes.
Do ................ .... d .. .... . do ...... . Movement ceased in 15 to 20

seconds; dead in 2minutes to
4 minutes 30 seconds.

Kerosene (full strength)...2 C. acutus.... Flea submerged in liquid No movement in 10 to 20 sec-
momentarily and placed onds; dead in 30 seconds.
on clean .lide

Do. 4 C. acutus.... Left to swim in liquid in Movement ceased in 18 to 35
cell slide. seconds; dead in 9 to 10 min-

utes;
Do. 2 C. acutus.... Submerged in covered cell Dead in 20 seconds.

slide for 15seconds; placed
on clean slide.

Kerosene, I to 20 of water.. 5 C. acutus.. .. Left to swim in liquid in cell Dead in 11 to 15 minutes.
slide.

"Miscible oil" (potash .....do......... Fleas dipped in the liquid Movement ceased in 17 to 20
soap, 40 per cent, made momentarily, then ex- seconds; dead in 3 to 10 min-=fom wbale oil, and posed to air on clean slide. utes.
mixed with kerosene;
contains 60 per cent of
the latter).
Do ..... . do..... do .Movement ceased in 15 to 23

seconds; death resulted in 2
to 5 minutes.

The germicides proper were in the strength ordinarily employed
in disinfection; they were diluted with water. In the strengths used
all were efficient in killing the nonspore-bearing bacteria, at least a
majonity of these organisms being devitalized within a minute. It
should be stated here that the question of the killing of the insect
is entirely aside from that of the destruction of the pathogenic
micro-organisms that may be encased in the body.
The refuse from the Pintsch gas tanks was suggested for use by

Passed Asst. Surg. W. C. Rucker, and a few experiments were carried



1u1w 29,1910 1042

out with this agent. Its chemical composition is not known to us,
and 'it is resumed that the composition is not constant. It was
thought t at this might afford a cheap and efficient insecticide.
This agent is used in some parts of the State as a squirrel extermi-
nator.

Agent applied pecies and Techque. Result.
stregthii : speimns.o ecnqe

Formalin, 1 to 1,000.. .. 1 C. acutus.... Placed in cell slide with liquid, No movement after 10 seconds;
air excluded. dead in 10 minutes.

Do .............. 3 C. acutus.... Left to swim in liquid in the Apparently dead in 12 hours;
watch glass. revived.

Formalin, 1 to 100...... 1 P. irritans....... .........Movement ceased in 38 min-
utes; dead in 44 minutes.

Formaln, 1 to 20....... 1 C. acutus ......... do .Movement ceased in 3 minutes;
dead in 1 hour 40 minutes.

Formalin, 1 to 10...-... I P. irrtans. do .Movement ceased in 1 minute
40 seconds; dead in 5 minutes.

Pare formalin.......... 2 P. irritans ........ do .Movement ceased In 1 to 3 min-
utes; dead in 5 to 6minutes.

70 per cent creosote, re- 1 C. fasciatus.. Kept 20minntesIn liquid.. No movement in 3 minutes-
mainder soap and alive after 15 minutes; dead
water. in 20 minutes.
Do .*-----. .... do. Kept 10 minutes in liquid..... No movement in 1 minute 30

seconds; dead in 10 minutes.
Do .... do. Kept in liquid 12 minutes..... No movement In 2 minutes;

dead In 12 minutes.
Do ...... do . Permitted to swim in open cell Dead in 13 minutes.

slide.
Phenol, 1 per cent...... 2 L. cheopis... Left swimming in liquid on No movement in 19 minutes 30

watch glass; then placed on seconds; dead in 35 minutes.
clean slide after apparent
death.

Phenol, 5 per cent ..do...... . do .Movement ceased In 6 minutes;
dead in 12 minutes.

Phenol, about 25 per. do.... do ......................... Movement ceased in 45 seconds;
cent. dead in 3 minutes.

Phenol, 100 per cent.........do .. .....do ...................... MMovement ceased in 22 seconds;
dead in 1 minute 5 seconds.

a " Formalin" means a solution that is said to contain 40 per cent of formaldehyde.

Agentaplied; Species andAtgentappled |senumber of Technique. Result.strength se. specimens.

Mercuric chloride, 1 to 2 C. acutus .... Allowed to swim in liquid in 1 specimen alive after 10 hours.
1,000. cell slide. 1 specimen alive after 18

hours; both dead next morn-
ing.

Do .4 C. acutus .... Submerged in cell slide; air Dead in 10 to 12 minutes.
excluded by cover slip.

Chloro-naphtholeum, 1 5 C. acutus.... Immersed in liquid until mo- 1 specimen paralyzed in 25 sec-
to 50. tion ceased. onds; recovered in 1 minute.

1 specimen ceased movement
In 4 minutes; recovered. 2
specimens ceased movement
in 5 minutes; recovered. 1
specimen dead in 24 hours.

"Hyco," 1 to 100....... 4 C. fasciatus.. Left swimming in liquid in Movement ceased In 3 minutes;
open tube. 8 minutes; alive after 40 min-

utes; recovered when re.
moved from liquid.

"Hyco," 1 to 50........ 1 C. fasciatus.. Left in liquid until movement Recovered after 20 minutes in
ceased; placed on slide. liquid.

"Hyco"1 to 50........ 2 C. fasciatus.......do .Movement ceased in 1 to 3 min-
utes; recovered.

"Hyco," 100 per cent.. 3 C. fasciatus .......do . 1 specimen dead In 4 minutes.
1 specimen dead in 1 minute.
1 specImen dead in 1 minute
30 seconds.

"Tritesol," 1 per cent. 3 C. acutus .... Immersed momentarily in Recovered in 8 minutes; 1 hour.
liquid In cell slide. Then 1 specimen laid 3 eggs after
exposed on glass slide. treatment.

Do. 5 C. utus.. .... Submerged in liquid till death. Dead in 45 seconds. 3 minutes.
Hydrocarbon (r e f us e lO C. asciatus. Flea placed in test tube stop- No movement in 4 minute;
from Pintach gas used pered with cotton plug con- dead In 20 minutes.
in railway cars). taining 25 drops of agent.
Do... do. 5 drops ... No movement in 4 minutes;

dead in 1 hour.I



1043 July 29, 1910

Powdered sulphur is not used as a germicide, but it is frequently
used as an insecticide. It was a matter of surprise as well as of
interest to find it practically inert and useless for the killing of fleas.
Thymol is a widely used anthelmintic, and it was thought worth

while to perform an experiment with this agent.
Chloride of lime is extensively used as a deodorant and a disinfect-

ant. Just how efficient it is as a disinfectant varies greatly with the
sample employed.

Agent used strength SpeciesandnmT-
appled. berofspecimens. Technique. Rest.

Powdered sulphur.... 2 C. fasclatus.... Powder placed in tube and Fleas alive after 20 hours.
fleas covered with It.

Do ..... 10 C. fasciatus........ do .Fleas alive after 20 hours; still
alive after 2 days.

California Insect pow- 7 C. acutus...... Powder placed in test tube All dead next morning.
der, known also as with fleas; tubes shaken so
p yrethrum and as to surround the fleas with
dersian insect pow- the powder.
der.
Do . 5 C. fasciatus ......... do .All barely alive next mornig.

Chloride of lime, com- 3 C. acutus...... Left to swim in liquid in celi 1 specimen ceased movement in
mercial, 1 pound; 2 slide. 10 minutes; dead In 30 min-
gallons of water. utes. 1 specimen dead in 1

hour. 1 specimen dead in 17
minutes.

Do ...... 13 C. acutus. Tmmersedmomantarilyinliq- Dead next morning.
uld. Then placed in dry
vial.

Carbon bi8ulfid is widely employed for the killing of rodents, being
placed in the burrows on cotton or waste. In sufficient strength, it
is an efficient agent for killing fleas.

aplid;stenth Speiesnd

Agent applien strength r of Technique. Result.
used. ~specimens.

Carbon bisulfd......... 4 C. acutus .. Insects dipped in liquid and Dead in 25 seconds.
placed on dry slides.

Do ......... 8 C. acutus .. 1 drop of carbon bisulfid on Recovered after exposure to gas
cotton plug.a for 30 to 45 minutes.

Do .10 C. acutus... 2 drops of carbon bisulfid on Apparent death in 25 minutes;
cotton plug.a recovered.

Do. 3 C. acutus..... 3 drops carbon bisulfid on Dead in 1 hour 8 minutes.
cotton plug.a

Do. 2 C. acutus.... 4 drops carbon bisulfid on No movement in 2 minute;
cotton plug.a dead in 7 minutes.

Do .3 C. acutus.... 5 drops carbon bisulflid on No movement in 1 minute 15
cotton plug.a seconds; dead in 5 to 12 min-

utes.

a Drops of agent placed on cotton plug in test tube. Insects exposed to fumes.

Seyeral fumigation experiments were carried out with formalde-
hyde.

Sulphur fumigation should have received more extensive considera-
tion, but on account of press of routine work we were unable to give
it the time and attention it deserved at the time these experiments
were conducted.

Fumigation with hvdrocyanic gas is commonly practiced in the
citrus orchards of California. This agent is occasionally employed
in the strength we have applied for house insect pests, including fleas.



1044

Reagent. How evolved. _ Fle used. xesre. Reulbt.

Permanganato
method I,0 Coc.
Fomnalb 2,000 cu-
hic feat air space.

Ia method 3,000
cc. Formalin
2,000 cubic feet.

Same method 1,000)
cc. Formaili
2,000 cubic feet.

1 ounce KCN. By
weiht, 1 ounce
HSO; by volume
%ounes. Water
by volume 100
cubic feet air
space.

.....do.

....do..... .... .

>....do..............

....do..............

Experi- .do.............
in 2f. II--

1 ounce KCN. B
weight, 1 ounce
80; by volume,
21 ounces. Water
by volume, 100
cubic lest air
space.

By evaporation, 4
c. c. I cubic loot.

....do.....

.....do.

.....do .-.....

802 by burning 2

runds, 100 cubicCeet.
802 by buring 1

pound, 100 cubic
feet.

Burning sulphur
cones, 4* ounces,
100 cubic feet.

.....do.

Burning sulphur
cones, Si ounces,
IOOcubic feet.

.....do.

Openbeake

4thlcknesse
of towel-
ing.

312-gram
brown rat
In wire
cage.

4 thilcknessm
of towel-
ing.

Open beaker

......do.

.....do.

4thicknesses
of towel-
ing.

312-gram
brown rat
in wire
cage.

142 grams
brown rat
In wire
cage.

Open beaker

4 thick-
nesses of
toweing.

113 grams
brown rat
in wire
cage.

85 grams
brown rat
In wire
cage.

4 thick-
nesses of

toweling.
Open beaker

4 thick-
neses.

Openbeaker

170 grams
brown rat
in wire
cage.

240 grams
brown rat
in wire
cage.

16 C. acutus...

.l2 C. acutus.....

15 C. fasiatus....
....do......

IC. acutus (5
adults, 5 lar-
va).

C. acutus (10
larva).

15 C. acutus.....

10 C. acutus.....

}....do..........

5 C. acutus......

10 C. faciatws...

C. asclatus (10
adults, 10 lar-
vae).

5 C. acutus, 5 H.
anomalu.

6 C. acutusw.

12 C. acutus.....

10 C. acutus.....

C. acatus (10
adults, 6 lar-
va).

10 C. acutus.....

.....do

......do.

7 C. acutus......

16 hours....

{3M hour....
14hours....
8 hous.....

. 9hours....

45 minutes.

30 minutes.

30 minutes..
45 minutes.
n0minutes..

.45 minutes..
30 minutes..
50 miutes. .
I hour 2D
jminut"es.

minutes..
minutes..

12 minutes..

2 hours......

.l .do.

.do......

12 hours.....

4 hours...

12 hours.....

4j hours.....

hours...

2D minutes..

25 rinte. .

. 14 fles kIlled, 2
. alive.

I am alive.
. All killed.

. Rat alive.

. Ratandfleaskllled.

. 5 larva ded 1
adult alive 4
adults alive.'

. All killed.

. Alive.
All cLd.

. Alive, 1 diabled.
AD dead.

. Alive.

. 3 fleas dead.
AU dead.

Rat alive.
Rat alive, fleas

alive.
Rat dead, fleas

alive.

AUI dead.

Adults survived,
iav kild.

Rat dead, fiea
alive.

Rat dead, fleas
alive.

Not affected.

AUl dead.

Do.

Fleas dead.

Do.

Rat and 11ea dead.

Do.

JWuy 29, 1910

Formaldehyde:
E xperi-
meat la.

E xperl-
ment lb.

E xperl-
ment lc.

Hydrocyanic-
adid gas:
E xperi-
ment 2a.

E xperi-
ment 2b.

E xperi-
ment 2c.

E speri-
ment 2d.

E xp erl-
ment 2e.

lxp mt 2g.

Carbonbi-
sul hid-Ixp'eri..

taent 3a.
E xperl-
ment3b.

Experi-
ment3c.

E xperi-
ment3d.

Sul hur:
xperi-
ment4a.

E xperi-
ment 4b.

Experi-
ment 4c.

Experi-
ment4d.

Experi-
ment 4e.

Experi-
ment 41.

Experi-
Ment 4g.

--

I . .

I

I

.-

I'

r



1045 July 29, 1910

SUMMARY.

Water is of little value in the destruction of fleas.
Glycerine is ractically inert as a pulicid.
Alcohol in the strength of 70 per cent and absolute is uncertain

in its action and practically inefficient.
Kerosene and miscible oil are extremely efficient as flea destroyers.
Formalin, phenol, mercuric chloride and trikresol in the strengths

used as disi etants are of little value in killing fleas.
Powdered sulphur proved of no value.
The fumigants bisulfid of carbon, hydrocyanic acid gas, and sulphur

dioxid are highly efficient in the strengths employed for flea destruc-
tion.



UNITED STATES.

REPORTS TO THE SURGEON-GENERAL, PUBLIC HEALTH AND MARINE-HOSPITAL SERVICE.

PLAGUE-PREVENTION WORK.
Infeoted Ground Scquirrels.

The finding of 4 plague-infected ground squirrels in California
was reported during t7he week ended July 9, 1910. They were found
as follows: In San Benito County, June 24, 1 squirrel, June 28, 1
squirrel, June 29, 1 squirrel; in San Joaquin County, June 29, 1
squirrel.
Passed Assistant Surgeon McCoy reports:

Animals Examined for Plague Infeotion.

During the week ended July 9, 1910, there were examined at the
federal laboratory at San Francisco and the branch laboratories at
Oakland and Los Angeles, Cal., 4,068 rodents, as follows: Squirrels
1 926; rabbits, 14; gophers, 4; rats, 2,124. The rats included
us lnorvegeu8 1.847; Mus rattu, 40; Mum mu8culuw, 196; Mu8

alexandrinwu, 41. iour plague-infected squirrels were found.
SAN FRANCISCO, CAM.

Last case of human plague sickened January 30, 1908. Last case
of rodent plague trapped October 23, 1908. Total number of rats
found infected to date, 398.
t Week ended July 9, 1910. Premises inspected, 828. Houses
destroyed, 5. Nuisances abated, 100. Poisons placed, 4,230. Rats
trapped, 1,967. Rats found dead, 32. Gophers trapped, 10. Rats
identified, 1,999, as follows: Mus norvegicuqs, 1,536; Mus rattus, 97;
Mus musculus, 300; Mus alexandrinus, 66. Average number of traps
set -- daily, 7,551. Examined bacteriologically, 1,368 rats and 4
gophers. No plague infection found.

BERKELEY. CAL.

There is no record of rodent plague in Berkeley. Last case of
human plague sickened August 28, 1907.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Rats trapped, 148. Rats identified,

148, as follows: Mm norvegicus, 128; Mus musculus, 20. Rats
examined bacteriologically, 148. No plague-infected rats found.

OAKLAND, CAL.

Last case of human plague sickened October 26, 1909. Last case
of rodent plague foun December 1, 1908.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Rats found dead, 15. Rats trapped,

669. Rats identified, 684, as follows: Mus norvegicus, 608;;lu8
musculus, 76. Rats examined bacteriologically, 608. No plague-
infected rats found.

1046



July 29, 1910

ALTAM1DA COUNTY, CAL. (escoluive of the City of Oakland).

- Last- case of human plague sickened 2 miles southwest of Sunol
Sptember 26, 1909. Last case of rodent plague found May 30, 1910.
To the present time 81 ground squirrels and 1 wood rat have been
fouad infected.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Ranches inspected, 12. Ground

squirrels shot, 121. Ground sguirrels found dead, 67. Rabbits
shot, 12. Acres covered with poLson, 365. Examined bacteriologic-
ally, 188 ground squirrels and 12 rabbits. No plague infection found.

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CAL.

Last case of human plague sickened July 21, 1908. Last case of
rodent plague found June 1, 1910. Total number of ground squirrels
found infected to date, 243.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Ranches inspected, 18. Ground squir-

rels shot, 128. Ground squirrels examined bacteriologically, 128.
No plague-infected squirrels found.

LOS ANGELE8 COUNTY, CAL.

The last case of human plague sickened August 11, 1908. A
plague-infected rodent was found August 21, 1908.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Ranches inspected, 28. Ground

squirrels shot, 478. Ground squirrels found dead, 4. Ground squir-
res examined bacteriologically, 482. No plague-infected squirrels
found.

MERCED COUNTY, CAL.

*There is no record of human plague in Merced County. The last
plague-infected rodent was found June 6, 1910. Total number of
plague-infected squirrels found to date, 2.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Ranches inspected, 16. Ground squir-

rels shot, 121. Ground squirrels found dead, 1. Ground squirrels
examined bacteriologically, 116. No plague-infected squirrels found.

MONTERBY COUNTY, CAL.]

There is no record of human plague in Monterey County. The last
plague-infected rodent was found June 6, 1910. Total number of
plague-infected rodents found to date, 4.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Ranches inspected, 3. Ground squir-

rels shot, 148. Ground squirrels examined bacteriologically, 148.
No plague-infected squirrels found.

ORANGE COUNTY, CAL.

There is no record of human or rodent plague in Orange County.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Ranches inspected, 7. Ground squir-
rels shot, - 136. -Ground- squirrels examined bacteriologically,- 136;
No plague-infected squirrels found.

RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CAL.

There is no record of human or rodent plague in Riverside County.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Ranches inspected, 7. Ground squirrels
shot, 44. Ground squirrels found dead, 6. Ground squirrels exam-
ined bacteriologically, 50. No plague-infected squirrels found.

1047



July 29. 1910 1048

SA BmEUNTO COUNTy.

Last case of human plague siclened June 5, 1910. Last plague
infected rodeRt found June 29, 1910. Total number of ground squir-
rels found infWted to date, 19.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Ranches ted, 18. Ground squir

rels shot, 335. Ground squirrels found dead, 4. Ground squie
examined bacteriologically, 327. Three plague-infected squirrels
found.
The plaginfected ground squirrels were found as follows: At

Wapple ranch, 9 miles east of Paicines (sec. 4 to 6, T. 14 S., R. 7 E.),
June 24, 1 ground squirrel; June 28, 1 ground squirrel; June 29, 1
ground squel.

SAN, BERNARDINO COUNTY, CAI.

There is no record of human or rodent plague in San Bernardino
County.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Ranches inspected, 5. Ground squir-

rels shot, 52. Ground squirrels examined bacteriologically, 52. No
plaguie-infected squirrels found.

BAN JOAQUIN COUNTY,, CAL.

There is no record of human plague in San Jo&u County. Last
plague-infected rodent found June 29, 1910. Total number of ground
squurrels found infected to date, 5.
Week ended July 9, 1910. A plague-infected.ground squirrel was

found June 29, 1910, at Fink's ranch, 6 miles northeast of Tracey
(T. 2 S., R. 6 E.).

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY, CAL.

There is no record of human plague in San Luis Obispo County.
A plague-infected rodent was found January 29, 1910.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Ranches inspected, 14. Ground

squirrels shot, 308. Rabbits shot, 2. Examined bacteriologically,
299 squirrels and 2 rabbits. No plague infection found.
Assitant Surgeon Chapin reports:

SEATTLE, WASH.

No case of human plague since October 30, 1907. The last plague-
infected rat was found February 8, 1910. Total number of plague-
infected rats to date, 22.
Week ended July 9, 1910. Rats received, 892. Rats necropsied,

779. No plague-infected rats found.

SMALLPOX IN THE UNITED STATES.
Reports Received During Week Ended July 29, 1910.

Place. Date. Cases. Deatbs. Remarks.

Alabama:
Bmingham .............. July 10-16 ......... 1.....1

Califnia, geral.............. June 1-30.......... 10.

Leon County ........ Mar. 1-31. ....1........... 1
Gadaden County.......... July 3-9 ...... 1.
Jefferson County.......... July 10-16 ...... 2.
Taylor Cou*y ........ July 3-9 .......... 1



1049 July 29, 1910

SMALLPOX IN THE UNITED STATES-Continued.

Reports Re6elved Durlng Week INded July 39, 181-Contnsd.

Place. Date.

nlibok:
Adams County.............
Clay County...............
Coles County...............
Cook County...............
Edgar County.............
Franli County......
Iroquois C ony..........
Jo County.........
Kendall County...........
Knox County..............
Madison County..
Marion County...
Montgomery County........
Peoria County.............
Perry County..............
Pulaski County............
Randolph County..........
Richland County..........
Rock Island County........
St. Clair County........
8angamon County.........
Taewell County...........
Union County.............
Wayne County.............
Wlamson County........

Indiana:
Alien County..............
Clinton County............
Delaware County..........
Elkhart County............
Gibson County.............
Grant County..............
Greene County.............
Howard County............
Marion County.............
Orange County............
Owen County.............
St. Joseph County..........
Tipton County.............
Vigo County.............*

Louiina:
New Orleans...............

Missouri:
St. Louis...................

Montana:
Beaverhead County........
Cascade County............
Dawson County............
FernCouty............

FIZ&'ead County..........
Meagher County...........
Park County.............
Rsebud County.......
Silver Bow County.......
Butte County..............
Yellowstone County.......

Oklahoma general.............
Canadian County........
Comanche County.........
Grady County.............
Oklahoma County.........
Pottawatome County......
Atoka County..............
Beckham County..........
Blaine County.............
Caddo County.............
Canadian County..........
Choetaw County...........
Coal Countyl....
Comenche County.........

Grvin County.............
Grady County.............Btadske County............
Hughes County............
Jeffierson County...........
Kiowa County.............
Lincoln County............
MLaT n County.......

June 1-30.
June 1-30 -
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.
June 1-30.........
June 1-30........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........

May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
ay 1-31..........

May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31.-------May 1-31..........
May 1-31........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........

July 10-16.

July 10-16.

June 1 30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.
June 1-30.........
Jan. 1-31..........
Apr. 1-30..........
Apr. 1-30..........
Apr. 1-30.
Apr. 130..........
A r. 130.........
ay 1-31....
ay 1-31.........

May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
a 1-31..........

May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
ay 1-31..........

May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........

CaseL Deaths.

2...,I2..........
22 ..........
.1.

2..........2...
.1.I..........
.6.

17.........l..........

17 ..........3...
6......
4......
1..
1..
1.........
2.........
2.........
1.........1I..........
2.........4.........
3.........
2.........

6.........
1I.........
4.........
1.........
1I..........

9.........
18......
5.........
18 .........
20 .........
3......
1.
6 .........

10 .........

1.........

1.........
1.........
4.........
2........
2.........1I..........
2.........
2.........
9.........27 ..........
2........

4
2

.........

2.........

2 ..........
I........ ...

17..........
. ...

...........

4
9..........
1...
6 6
7.........42.........

8..........1..........

4.........
9.........

Remark.

Reported out of date



July 2%, Z1O 1050

SMALLPOX IN THE UNITED STATES-Continued.
ReportS Reodived During Week Blded July 39, 1910-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Oklahoma, general-Cont'd.
McIntosh County........ ay 1-31.11 .
Murray County ............ 1-31 1.
Muskogee County........May 1-31. 5
Noble County........ May 1-31.8.
Nowata County......... May 1-31. 3.
Okfuskee County ........ May 1-31 .1 ...
Oklcahoma County ......... May 131 1
Okmulgee County . .M. 1-31 . 2..........
Pawnee County........M.ay 1-31. 4.
Payne County........M..ay 1-31.10
Pittsburg County........May 1-31. 6
Pontotoc County.ay1-31.12.

Seminole County. May 1-31.:22.
Texas County........ May 1-31. 4.
Tillman County....... MMay 1-31.2
Tulsa County ....... MMay 1-31.1
Washita County....... May 1-31 .1

Tennessee:
Chattanooga ....... July 10-16.1
Knoxvlle . .July 10-16. 4.
Memphis .July 3-9. ........1

Texas, general .Apr. 1-3.228 Including cases and deaths pre-
viously reported.

May 1-31.427 9 Do.
Washington, general.... Feb. 1-Mar. 31.......... 4

Reports Reoeived from June 25 to July 23, 1910.

[For reports reoeived from January 1 1910, to June 24, 1910, see Publc Health Reports for June 24, 1910.
In accordance with custom the tabl of epidemic diseases are terminated semiannually and new tables
begam.]

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks
II

Alabama:
Biingham...............
MWobile.....................
Montgomer.............

June 12-July 10...
June 12-July 2....
June 12-25........

Total for State ..... ....................

Arkasas:
Fort Smith................. June 19-25........

Caliornia. genewl ............ Imay 1-31.

Colorado:
Alamosa County...........
Las Animas County.
Logan County...........
Montrose County.....
Archuleta County..........
Conejos County......
Delta County.......
Denver County........
Huerfano County..........
Kit Carson County.........
Larlmer County.........
Las Animas County........
Logan County..............
MKesa County...............
Montrose County..........
OteroCo ty.............
Prowers County............
Rio Grande County........
Saguache County........
San MlIguel'County.
Teller County..............
Weld County..............

Total for State...........

District of Columbia......

Total for District ........

6
11
6

23

17 ..........

Apr.130................. 1

Mar. 1-Apr. 30 ............ 2

May 1-31 .......... ........ 1
Apr. 1-30 ................ 1

June .........

June .........

June .........

June1-309.9...9.
June .........

June .......... 4....4
June 1-30.1

June 1-0.......... 3
June ......

June .........

June .......... ....5.

June 14 ..........

June 1-0 .......... 7 ........

June 1-304.
June 1-30.

June 1-30
..........

1- 30 ............. 68

July 3-9 ......1.. ...

.........

Five additional cass were pre-
viously reported.



1051 July 20, 1910-

SMALLPOX IN THE UNITED STATES-Continxued.
Reports Reoeived from June 25 to July 22, 1910-ContInued.

Place Date. cas. Deaths. Remarks.

h1onda.
Duval,County..............
Jackson County............
Walton County............

June 1925.
June 1925.
June 118.

Total for State .............. . .

Georgia:
Columbus .............. July 3-9

Macon .............. Apr. 1-June 30....

Total of State .................

Iowa:
Benton County............
Buchanan County.........
nClaytonCounty...........

DaIa Countvy.............
Delaware County..........
Dubuque County..........
Linn County..............
Polk County............
Pottawattamle County.....
Scott County..............
Winneshiek County.......
Woodbury County.........

June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.
June 1-30.

Total for State...........I....................

Kansas:

Allen County .............. May
Atchison County-

Atchison ............... Apr. 1- 31..

Butler County ............. Apr. 1- ay1....
Cowley County ............ Apr. 1- 31....

Decatur County......... Apr. 1-May31....
Dickinson County.........May,1-31.
Doniphan County......... Apr.
Edwards County.......... Apr. 1-May 31....

Elk County ................ Iay1-31
Ellsworth County......... Apr. 1-30.
Finney County ......... Apr. 1-30-.-

Graham ......... Apr. 1-May 31....

Greenwood County........ Apr. 1-May31..

Harper County ............May
Harvey County............ Apr. 1-May 31.

Jewell County .............M ay 1-31.

County ............ Apr. 1-May 31....

........... Apr. 1-May 31..

Labette County-

Parsons ............... Apr. 1-MVy 31..

Lane County .............. May 1-31.
Leavenworth County...... Apr.1-May 31....

Leavenworth..........M ay 1-31
McPherson County........ May 1-31

Miami County ............. Apr. 1- 31....

Montgomery County....... Apr. 1-May 31...

Coffeyville .............A 1- 31
Neosho County............May
Norton County............ Apr. 1-May 31....
Osage County .............. 1-May 31....

Osborne County........... Apr. 1-May 31....

Pawnee County........... Apr.

Phillips County ........... ay 1-
Reno County ............ Apr. 1-30.

Riley County ............ Apr. 1-May 31....

Rush County ............ Apr. 1-30.
Saline County ........... Apr. 31....

Scott County ........... Apr. 1-ay 31....

edgwick County.......... Apr.1-May 31....

Wichita........... Apr. 1-May31....

Seward County........ K ay 1-31

Sheridan County.......... Apr.

County..........M.lay 1-31

Sumner County........... May 1-31.
Thomas County........... Apr. 1-May 31....

Wyandotte County........ Apr. 1-30.
Kansas City ........... Apr. 1-May 31....

Total for State ....... ...................

2..........
2 I......, ..........
1.

6 ..........
8 ..........

14 ..........

2 ..........
2 ..........
1..........
1..........

10 ..........
1 ..........

25 ..........
13 ..........
16 ..........
3 0..........

7 1,.........
7 1..........

2.

76 ..........

2.

70 ..........

7 ..........
6 ..........
10 ..........
3 ..........
2 ..........
10 ..........

2 ..........
2 ..........

46 ..........

1 ..........

15 ..........15 ..........

25.
13.

3

..........

2 ..........
8 ..........
1 ..........
10 ..........
2 ..........
41 1
9 ..........

15 ..........
40 ..........
6 ..........

27 ..........
3 ..........
6 ..........
15 ..........
5 ..........
3 ..........
16 ..........
5 ..........
7 ..........

35 ..........
2 ..........
I ..........
1 ..........
4 ..........
2 1
4 ..........

34 ..........

6.

-



Jul M 1910 1052

SMALLPOX IN THE UNITED STATES-CoItinud.
port Ema from Jue U to July 39, 110-mtIam&

Plac. I te. J Deaths. .

Kentucky:
cov xt..... .....

Total for State..........

Louisna
Avoyelles Par s.....
Calcaslen Parih...........
Iberia Par..............
Orleans Parish.............

New Orleans...........
St. John Parish............
St. Tamman Parish.
TaVgip Parish.........VermSifon Parish..........

Total for State..........

June 28-July 2. .

June 1-0.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-0.........
June 12-July9.....
June 1-30.........
June 1-0.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........

NaWae:
Biddeford ........ I may 1-31

Total for state..........
Maryland:

umean..........

Total for Stae.......

Massachusetts:
Suffolk County............

Total for State...........

Michi:
Awona County..............
Arenac County.............
Bay County................
Cheboyga Couty..-.
Glare County...............
Eaten County..............eusto County..........
Gratlot County.
Houghton Co ty.........
Huron Count..........
Isgham County...........
lonaa County..............
Kabela County............

County.........
County............

Lapeer County...........

Marquette County>....

Mecosta County............

Midland Co.............

Monroe nmty..........
Musk n County.......

gso Countyt...9O=ota county....::::,:..
Ottawa County............
Roucommon County.......
Saginw County...........
St. Clair County....
Sailac County......
Shiawasee County.........
Tusoola County............
Wayne County.............

Total for State...........

Minnesota, general .............

Misouri:
Kana City................
St. Louis...................
Saannah..................

Total for State...........

May1-.

June 1-0.

June 1-30.
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.
June 1-30.........
June 1-3 .........
June 1-30.........
June 1-0.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-0..........
June 1-30.....
June 1-30.....
June 1-3.
June 1-30........
June 1.......
JuS-Ma .........

1-30..........
Jmue 1-0..........
June 1-30..........
June 1-30..........
June 1-30.........
June 1-0..........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30..........
June 1-30.........
June 1-0.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-0..........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........

1

12
2

19'''''ii'
10
2

25
30

141

1

1

1

1.
7

7

1
2
5
15
11
7

21
2
3

11
2

I
4
17
12
17
8
1
9
6
9
10
2
2
12
1

30
28
2
42
8
10

312

Mar. 1-31 .......... ........

May 15-Juns 30 ... 32
June 12-25 ........ 8
June 28-July 2.... 5

.................... 45

..........

..........

..........

..........
1

..........

.. . .. . .

. .........

. .. ... . .-

..........

. .........

. .........

. .........

. .........

. .........

..........

..........

..........

. .........

. .........

..........

. .........

. .........

I

I

1-

::

.

...................

...................

.................... 1-



1053 July 2S, 1910

SMLLPOX IN THE UNITED STATES-0omtinued.
}Opowta Roosivd from Tune U to July 33, 1S10-C)OUMM&

Montana
NebraaCot.............

TAnoWn ....................
South Om aha..............
Total for stat...........

PIS Dae.DI-a- RI_ _ rk _

Apr. 1-30.........

AJrn 1-0.........ay, 14M..........
im oi om .........

....................

New Jersey:
Cumberland County ....... June 1- 30.

Total for State ...........I....................
New York:

Erie Couty-
Bufal .May 1-31.
Tonawanda Township. May 1-31..........

Fi1 X ......May... 1-31.
May 1-31.

St. Lawrence County.......M .......ay1-1
Schenectady County. Ma..y 1-31.
Total for State ........... . ...................

North Carolina:
Forsyth County............. Feb. 1-28.........
Rowan County........ Feb. 1-28.
Alaonane ........ ar. 1-May31.
Alexander Cot........ . 1-May31.
Anson Count ............. Apr. -May31.

Ad ounl ............. Kw. .......

Beaulort Cot........... Mar. 1-31.
Bladen Coun ......... Apr. -ay 31.
Cabarrus Count....... -ay31.
C elldei County ....... Mar. - .ay.31.
Catawba Coty....... Mar. -May 31.
Catham Count. Mar. 1-Ap30....
Chowan County ........ Mar. 131
Columb Count .... Apr. 1-May 31.
Craven County ........ . .........

CmTituk .......... Mar. 1-May31.
Davidson Cnty.......... Mar. 1-31.
Davie Coun ............. ar. 1-31.
Durham County.......... . -May31.
Foryth Coun ..........Mar. 1-May3
FlnkCoun .......... ar. 1-1
Gaston Coun ............ . -May31.
Graham County...........Mar. -Apr.30....
Greene County............. Mar. -Apr.30.
GuOord County........... Mar. -y31
Halifax County. ........... Ma 1-31.
Henderson County......... May 1-31.
Hrtford County..... Mar. 1-31.
rdel County .......Y a
Johnston County.......... Apr. -May31.
Jones County .............. Mar. 1-31..
Lee County .............. MMar. 1-31.
Lenoir Cotmty ............. Mar. 1-May 31.
Lincoln County............ Mar. 1-May31.
Madison Counnty........... Apr.1:30
Mlartli Cot .......... A 31 .....3
NW-olenburg County.... :. . 1....... a.IMy3

Montgomery County....... Mar. -ay31
Nash County.............. Mar. 1-May31
New HIanover County......Mar. -May31.
Onslow County............ Mar. 1-Ma 31.
Oraup Count. Mar.1-M3ay31.
Pamilco Coun .. Mar.1.1....
Perqulmen County.. ..May 1-31.........
P on County......... M....May 1-31.
Pitt County .............. Mar. -May31.
Polk Cot ............ Mar. 1-31.
Richmond (:o ......... Apr. 1-30.
Robeson County . Ap. 1-May31.....
Eocklngbam County.Ma......fr.1-31 .
ownCounty............ Mar. 1-May31.

Sampson County ......... may 1-31.
Scotland County . .............lMay1-31.
Stanly County. Apr. 1-May31.

.....
..........
..........

..........

: .....
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........

''''''''i'
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........

..........

..........

..... .

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

........

10
13
3

26

2

2

1
1

19
2

26

........

........3.
48
2
12
4

16
12
9
38
3
3
23
1

17
2
8
18
17
5
12
8
19
44
40
4
1

5
11
2
5
4

16
47
60
12
5

32
2
1
1

23
7
2

48
2

20

Several.
Sea In March.

I I..........2 ..........



JuW 29,. 1918 1054

SMALLPOX IN THE UNITED STATES-Continued.

Reports Reoelved from June Ss to July 22, 1910-Continued.

Place. Date. . Deaths. Remarks.

North Caroina-Continued.
Stokes County.............
Burry County..............
Union County.............
Vance County.............
Wake County..............
Warren County............
Washington County.......
Wautauga County.........
Wayne County.......
Wilkes County.............
Wilson County.............
Yancey County............

Total for State..........

North Dakota:
Cass County...............
Cavalier County............
Grand Forks County.......
Logan County..............
1cKenzie County..........
Pierce County..............
Trall County..............
Ward County..............

Total for State..........

Ohio:
Alien County ............

Butler County ...........

Clinton County.........
Columbiana County.
Cuyahoga County......
Fairfield County.........
Franklin County........
Hamilton County........
Hocking County.....
Lucas County..........
Perry County..............
Pickaway County........
Portage County.......
ROes County...........
Scioto County.............
Stark County.............
Wayne County............
Wood County.............

Total for State..........

Pennsylvania, general..........

Total for State...........
South Carolina:

Charleston.................
Total for State...........

Tennessee:
Benton County-

Camden......
Davidson County-

Nashville..............
Hamilton County-

Chattanoog...........
Kox County-

Knoxville..............
Shelby County-

Memphis ...............

Total for State.

T , general..................
Fort Worth...............
San Antonio ..............

Total for State...........

Mar. 1-31.
Mar. 1-31........
Mar. 1-May 31.....
Apr. 1 30........
Apr. 1-May 31.....
Apr. 1-30.........

ar. -Apr 30....
Apr. 1-May 31.....
Apr. 1-May 31.....
Mar. 1-May 31.....
Mar. 1-ay 31.....
Mar. 1-31.........

June 1-0..........
June 1-30..........
June 1-30..........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30..........
June 1-0..........
June 1-0..........
June 1-30..........

June 1-30.........
June 1-30........
June 1-30......
June ......-30.

June 1-30.......
June 1-30........
June 1-30.........
June I3.....1-
June 1-30........
June 1-30.........
June 1-0..........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30..........
June 1-30........
June 1-30.........
June 1-30..........

Fune 1-30.

...................

ruly 1-7..........

rune 12-July 9....

June 12-July 2.....

rune 12-July 2....

June 12-July 2....

...................

Apr. 1-31..........
une 1-30..........
ILay 1-31..........

.1

I

J

I

. 64
4

25
4

22
20

4
20
6

35
24

. 26

995

2

1

4
1

1

1

6

4

20

3
1

10
3
9

1
4
1

25
2
1
1
7

66
2
28
2
2

168

22

i. ..........
..........

l..........
..........l..........
l..........
..........
..........
..........

...........

1.... .

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

........ ..-

..........
. I..
..........
: -....
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........
.........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

......
..........

2

16 ..........

16 .........

2

2

3

4

6

17

I.......10
5

15

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

2
..........

..........

2

I

. .

.S

..................I

...................

..................

k r 1-M.........
Xr, -3,.........

.................



1055 July 29, 1910

SMALLPOX IN THE UNITED STATES-Continued.
B1vorts BReevled from Jaime 25 to July 22, 1910-ContInued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Utah .................. Mar. 1-31.......... 112 ......... Report received out of date.
Boxelder Count........... a 1-3 1.......... ....1

heCou nty.............. ay11.......... 6.
Davis County ..............May 1-31 .......... 17 .........
Sat LAke County..........May 1-31 .......... 21.
Utah County............... May 1-31 .......... 1..1
Webr County .............May 1-31 .......... .....18

Total for State ............................... 176.

Vlychburg ................
June 12-18 ........ 1.........

Total for State........... .................... ..........

Wiconsn:
Ashland County ........... June 1-30 .......... 13..........
Barron County .June 1-30.......... 1.....1-Douglas CountyJune 1-30.......... 2.....2
Ban Claire County . June 1-30. ........ ......3.

Florenoe County. June 1-30 .......... 4......
La Fayette County. June 1-30.......... 1.....1
La Croes County. June 1-30 .......... 2....2
Rusk County. June 1-30 .......... 1....1
Sawyer County . June 1-30 ......... 8.....8
Waupac County . June 1-30 ......... 2.....2

Total for State ......... ........ .... 37..........

Grand total for the
United States .......... .

................... 2,686 21

PLAGUE IN THE UNITED STATES.
Reports Received from June 25 to July 22, 1910.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Bnito County-
Hollster ............ June 511.1 1

MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY.
W LY MORBIDITY AND MORTAI.TY TABLE, CITIES OF THE

UNITED STATES.
[For smallpox and plague see special tables.]

Esti- ToTal er- Ty Scarlet Diph. Mese.Whoop-
Ci|ies.Week mated deaths fever fever. thCitfeo. Week p from _ended- all. c .e_ _

19212102 2 ,

Altoona, Pa......
Ashtabula Ohio.
Auburn, N. Y.
Baltimore, Md.....
Bayonne N. J.....
Beaver Fa1ls Pa.
Berkeley, Cal..
Boulder, Colo......
Biddeford, Me..
Binghamton, N. Y...

Boso, Mass.....
Braddoc, Pa......

Bridgeport, Conn....
Broelctn, MWass .....
Butler, Pa......

Do.......

89

July 16
..do.....
July 9

July 16

...do....
July 9
July 16
..do....
..do.....
..do.....
..do.....
..do.....
.do...
July
July 16

51,782
17,060
34,709
583,475
51,802
10, 373

..........

.....i.....

46,545
629,868
21,594
93,12f6
55,525
12.972

..........

14
2

11
222

.......

2
11
21

221
11
34
14
12
3

.... 1 1 ....

.... .... .... ....

39 24 19 1
2 1.... ....

.... .... .... ....., 1.
.... ....
2.

105 21 11 1
.... .... ......

10 1.. .
2 .... ....

.... .... .... ....

....

....

18
1

1
I.

3
2

20

2

....

....

....

3
....
...

38

2
....
....

1
38
2
2
2

...
....
....
....

....

....

....

3
....

2

. .....t.....

...... ....

...... I....
19 ....
2 ...

...... i....
,,,..I,,....

1 1...
, ,, ,,..i...

2....
55 2
11 ....
3----
3 ....

....

....

....

....

....

...1
1



July 29, 1910 1056

MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY-Continued.-
Weekly morbidit and mortality table, cities of the United 8tales-Continued.

Tuber- T-Id Scarlet Diph-
Esti- Total culosls. phd fver. theria.

Cities week ~mated deaths
ended- Po=IS au

lWhoop-
Icough.

A

CambridgeMass ".July 16 102,982 3687.....311-6 2 4...).
adn N.J.......do....90,791 ..6.. .... 1 ........2... .....

Canton, Ohio .......do....40,570 10.. .... .. 1... .... ..... ..
Cawbondale, Pa ......do....15,93 8 .1. .......I..................
Charlotte,N.C......do....36,320 7.....10 .......................

Chtaog,Tenn.. .do....34,773....1.I...................
Chelsea,Mas ..do.... 40,506 11 6 1. 1...I ....... .......

ClaoIl1........do....2,282,927 644 140 88 28 4 71 2 129 118 152 7 4
Mawl......M....do.... 21,225 23...........1.... .... ... 5 ..

Clncon.a...Oh...do....363,108 117 39 12 2 .... 6 .... 7 -3 2 2 ....

Cleveland,Ohio.July 15 52475 170 3011t3 .... 9 372 12.. 41
Cllnton,Maws....Jul16 12,543 3 .1. .... ..I.... 1 1.......
Columbus, Ga.... do...... 17,925 4 1.... .. I .... .. ....... ....

Columbus, Ohio......do....158,649 58 12.1 22.1... I..72.41
ConH..........do... 221,260 10 ....1.... .... .... ..... .... .

C yo......n.Ky.do... 52,325 28 1 4... .... .... ..6.1...

.Da ....e ....do... 28,413 6 .. .... . 1.1 ...... ... ....

D=aytn,O ..odo....111,889 36 3 3 1 1.....1 1 16 .......Detrot,,Mlch.....July 9 393,536 175........2 14 1 10 1 ... .......

Do.......-July 16.......110 ........1 4 .... 5 ... .........

Duluth Minn.......do...76,915 16 4 3 .. .. 9.... 2.. 11 .......
DunkIri N.Y:......do...18,77 4 ... ......2...S...........
Ellzabeth N.J......do....69,154 24 .... 2.....1 .... 2..I..1 1....
Ehfmim,W.Y..:......do...35,776 6...........................1 1
El Paso,Tex.. .do...23,565 30 12 5 .1. .... .... ... ....

Elyria, Ohio .Jul...y 2 .......3 .... 1..... 1... .... ..... ....

EvansvlleInd..... Julyl7 67,782 14 1 2 1 .............17 ........
Everett,Ifs....July16 33,886 5 2........ 2.... 1 1 1... ....

FallRiver,Mm....do... 106,661 99 4 3 3 2 1........9 4 ........
FotWayne,Ind.....do... 56,661 15 1 1 2 .... 3 ... .... .........

Freotin........do...22,687 6 ... .... ......1 1.... ....

ina.e..u....ll. do.... 21,930 8 ...............................
Glouceser Mas... -do... 25,501 8 .... 2..........................
GrandRaisMich....do.. 107i,948 31 1 2 3 .... 2 .... 1 .. 3 .... 4 ..

Gre C....r..Cdo 1..6,753 4 .....2 ........I... ..... ....

Harilson,4.J......do...15,060 6 .1. ....... .... ........ ....

Hartford Conn ......do....106,470 33 5 .. .... .... .. 1.... ....HavehiO Mass ..do....38,485 12 2 .... 2 .... 1 .... 2.. 2.. 1 ....Hoboken,"N.J..do..................2 1 1.1..... .....

PSme......Pa Jul 14 17,630 6 .... 1.1.... .... ..4... ....

yd arMm.s... .Julyl6 15,776 3 2........ 2.... 1.. 1.........
Idnao,Ind... July2 249,124 69 315 31 5 .... 4.. 56 .... 50.2
Do. July9 . ~~~~~~~~783 521 3 .... 2.. 27 .... 54 1

Jacksonile Fa Jul 16 42,173 16. ...........2...16..
Johnstown,Pa.do........47,745 29 10 4.1....... 1.. 5.. 1 ....

Kalamas~oo,Mlc..do..........13 .... .. 1........2.......KansaCity K ...do.... 81,052 21 .... 1 6 .... 4 .... 1... ..... ....

Kearney NJ ~..do... 16,306 7 2 2 .1. .... .... .........
Knso,N. Y......do....26,285 2 ..........
Knxil,Tenn.....do... 38,328 10 .... 1 3 1.

LaCrosse Wis.....do...29,261 .....3 1. 3... .... .........

La Fayeti Ind......do...19,98 3 1 ....... .... .... .........

Lancaster,i.a.do....50,907 20 3........ 3......*... .... .....
Lawrence,Maw.....do.... 77,541 37 2 3 1 1..... .. .. 6..... 2
Lebanon, Pa. do....20,502 5 ...............................
Lexlngtn,KY......do...31,171 10 .... 1 .1. ....... 31...j
Los Angeles,Cal... Jul 9 ...... 77 8 16 2 .... 12 .... 3. 9.. .. 1
Lowell -Mass .......July16 95,109 64 21 2 .... 7.... 3 2 4 I....1..Lynchburg,Va.d.....o....30,064................ 1.. 3,.......
Lynn,Mass.. do....85,571 24 3 2 1......

.

5... 5 s
McKeesport,Pa un 4 49,090 11 1 2. 4...... 1.. 291 ..

Do........June11 .......10 1 1 1 1 5 ........10 .......
Do .......:June 18 ......13.... 1 1 .... 3 1 1.. 12 1.....
Do........July 2 .......23 1 1.... 1 5 ........17 ... ....

Do........June 25.......20 1 1... ..5 4 1.. 11 .......
MaldnchMastN.do...ul 6 94,8480 17 2 2.. 1.... 1.......

MaIdhen,rMa H. July.d...1 6 94,8410 1 2 20 3.1... ...........
Manistee,itlch......do... 10,400 2 .... . .. .... ..1 29~.. 51
Manitowoc Wis......do.. 13,680 3 .1. ...... ..... .............

Marlnette,Wis.... .do 14,..513 2.. .... .. 1... .... ..... ....

Marloro,ass.ul 9 14537 2 .... 1... .... ..... ....

Manlion Oo. July.16 13796 ....... .... .........Medford, .....do. 21,128 5 .... 2... .... ..3........
Melrose,Mm....do..... 2W 4 1 .............4... .......I....



1057 July 29, 1910

MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY-Continued.

Weekly morbidity and mortality tablk, citiea of the United State-Continued.

Esti-

~Week mated
cte.

ended-
Uls

1910.

Memphis, Tenn....July 9 140,145

Milwaiukee, Wis....July 16 337,117
.do .. 56,335

do .. 23,576
Montcla.r,.N.Jdo.....18,778
.Ala do.. .. 44,967

n,.do.J. 13.025

utVro, N.Y. July 9 28,632
Do........July 16 .....

Nanticoke,.Pado.. 4,188
Teo.....do....- 107,076

do.. ... 315,014

New ..do .. 86,282

New buyprtKassm _do.... 14,872
New Or1 ,La.....do....332,169

do .. 31,308
do .. 40,067

N.wY....N.Y .do....4,563,604

Nlagara Falls, N.Y...do....33,407
North Adams, Mms. .do...20,100

Northampton, Mas. ...do... 21,146
Oakland, Cal.....June 25......

Do........July 2 ......

Do........July9.....

Orange,N.J..... Jul 16 28,061

Ottumwa, Iowa. do.... 22,015
Paducah Ky.......do.........
Palmer ka5.....5 do.........

Peekkifil, N.Y......do...16, 042

Pl Pats..Pa .do.... 570,065

Pittsfteld Mmw......do...-28,236
Pla.nl.e.d,.N.J do .. 21,567

Plymouth P......do...17,954

Portlad,Me.....June 25 21136i~
Do........July 2......

Portsmouth Va.July 16 28,225

Pottstowrn, do 14,065

Providence, R. I......do....221,673
Reading Pa......July 18 99,261

Rockfora, Ill.....July 16

Rock do 38, 651

Sacramento, Cal....July 9 32,178
St. Louis, Mo.,.....do....698,706

Do........July 16......

SaltLake,Utah.....do...65,464
San Antonio, Tex .-..do...68, 969

San Francisco Cal.. July 9 -----

Schenectady, K. Y.. .do....74
Do........July 16

Somervile, Mms ..:..do...76,901
South Bend, Ind....do...50,741
SouthBethlehem,Pa. -...do...16,180

S3pokane, wash....July 9......
Springfield, Mass.....do.... 47199

Do.........July 16

Steelton, Pa -.......do-... 1,5
Superior, Wis.......do...42,011

Taunton, Mms......do....30,898
Terre Haute, Imd.....do...56,409

TetnN. J .......do .. 95,053
...do . .. 70,911

...M . do .. 29,083
Washington .D.C. do.... 237,044
Whee Va JulY 2 43,234

Do........July 9......

Wichita Kans-....July 16 52.313

WilkinsiMurg, Pa......do...20,884
Willllamsport, Pa.....do...30,382

Wilmington, Del.... .do... 90,260

Woburn, Mmw......do....14,550
Yonkers, N.Y.....July 9 74,897

Do........July 16......

York, Pa .........do...42,805-
Zanesville, Ohio......do....26,042

Total

deaths

from

rauses.

52
100

23

10

10

17

2

8

79

44

132

59

5
121

10

1,705

7
17

17.

532

31

7

251

295

27

10I
10

..

40....
5

223 35

15

62

18

16

29-....

9.......
15 ...

215 39

205 38

21

11

112 13

26 6

258

17 8

13

8....

38

274

4013

412

9

20

23 1.
. ... 11

2412

141 28
15

23

315

6 i....

60.

35.i
23 3

7 I--.

Tuber. Ty!d Scarlet

culosijs. phold. fever.

9
17
2
1
1
2

13

418
2ii
2

2

2

2

5
29
7

.iT
1.i
1

..i.

3

8 1

5 5

4

9

6

9

4

1

1

..i.

1

..i.

1

2

15

4

1

.i.

27

16

2

9

12

1

2

2

1

1

..i.

3T

1
6

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

2

ii.

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

2
....

....

....

....

I....
1

....

....

....

1
13

i.T

11

..i.
2

13

2
3..
2..

........

........

........

.... 5

.... ....

I
....

..i. .-..

.... I...6'

....

1

i'
.T !-,--
.... I...

1.1 3
2

.... .- _. .- .-

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

_T

....

....

....

.i6.
I

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

.T

5

..i.

.i..

i.

Diph-
theria. Measles.

Whoop-

couh.

i
. .

. . .

. .

. .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . .

. .

. . .i

....

....

....

....

...i

....

....

....

....

...i

....

....

....

...i

1

14

2
....

..i.

2

13

1

1

6

1

2

8

.i..

6..

2..

...i.

.T

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

9

....

....

....

2
....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

2
....

....

....

....

....

....

....

JLO

T

T

....

....

15
36

.V

....

....

....

..i.

.V

9
1

....

....

....

.T

....

....

....

....

....

....

..i.

343

56
3

7

30

4

5
5
5

2

4
4
1
6
6

7'

-.2 1 9 . a -

I I 2 IA A A

9
9
A



July 29 1910

STATISTICAl REPORTS OF MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY, STATES
AND CITIES OF THE UNITED STATES (untabulated).

COLORADO-Denver.-Month of June, 1910. Population, 153,522.
Total number of deaths from all causes 242, including typhoid fever
2, scarlet fever 4, diphtheria 2, tuberculosis 39. Cases reported:
T'yphoid fever 20, smallpox 10, measles 67, scarlet fever 38, diph-
theria 43.
FLORIDA.-Week ended July 9, 1910., Reports from the state board

of health show typhoid fever present in 6 localities with 13 cases,
smallpox in 2 counties with 2 cases, diphtheria in 2 localities with 2
cases, malaria in 5 localities with 14 cases, tuberculosis in 5 localities
with 10 cases.
Week ended July 16, 1910. Typhoid fever present in 7 localities with

17 cases, smallpox in 1 county with 2 cases, malaria in 3 localities
with 9 cases. tuberculosis in 5 localities with 12 cases.
MASSACHUSETTS.-Week ended May 7, 1910. Population of

reporting towns, 2,401,701. Total number of deaths from all causes
785, including typhoid fever 8, measles 8, scarlet fever 12, diphtheria
15, tuberculosis 72.
Week ended May 14, 1910. Population of reporting towns,

2,375,027. Total number of-deaths 739, including typhoid fever 3,
measles 13, scarlet fever 13, diphtheria 10, tuberculosis 84.
Week ended May 21, 1910. Population of reporting towns,

2,401,701. Total number of deaths 740, including typhoid fever 3,
measles 10, scarlet fever 5, diphtheria 8, tuberculosis 92.
Week ended May 28, 1910. Population of reporting towns,

2,391,561. Total number of deaths 729, including typhoid fever 3,
measles 9, scarlet fever 4, diphtheria 12, tuberculosis 68.
MINNEsoTA.-Month of March, 1910. Population, 1,979,658.

Total number of deaths from all causes 1,946, including typhoid
fever 72, smallpox 1, measles 38, scarlet fever 34, diphtheria 41,
tuberculosis 209.
MIINNESOTA-St.Paul.-MfonthofApril, 1910. Population,235,000.

Total number of deaths from all causes 228, including typhoid fever 2,
measles 6, scarlet fever. 14, diphtheria 17, tuberculosis 29. Cases
reported: Smallpox 24, measles 90, scarlet fever 164, diphtheria 105.
UTAH-Salt Lake aity.-Month of June, 1910. Population, 85,000.

Total number of deaths from all causes 82, including typhoid fever 3,
smallpox 1, scarlet fever 3, tuberculosis 4. Cases reported: Typhoid
fever 9, smallpox 7, measles 20, scarlet fever 59, diphtheria 7.

1058



FOREIGN AND INSULAR.

Detention of Russian Emigrants at European Ports.

The following information was received- from the Department of
State under date of July 20: %

The consular officers at Hamburg, Bremen, Antwerp, Rotterdam,
and British ports were instructed July 16 to detain steerage passen-
gers from cholera-infected districts in Russia and disinfect their
baggage.

BARBADOS.

BRIDGETOWN-Inspeotlon and Fumigation of Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Le Sueur reports, July 9:
Week ended July 9. Bills of health issued to 5 vessels, of which

number 1 was fumigated. They carried a total of 376 in crews and
231 passengers. There was 1 case of malaria on the steamship Rio
de Janeiro from Santos and 1 case was reported for the same vessel
as recovered en route.

CHINA.

AMOY-Plague-Inspection of Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Morehead reports, June 14:
Week ended June 11. One death from plague occurred in the inter-

national settlement of Kulangsu. The patient was a Chinese cooly
who went from Amoy to the foreign settlement. In the city of Amoy
plague is present, from 5 to 8 deaths occurring daily. Plague is re-
ported epidemic in the districts of Chang-chew and Chang-pu, which
are only a few lhours' journey from Amoy.

Original bills of health were issued as follows: June 8, steamship
Sunkrianq for Cebu, Iloilo, and Manila, and June 9, steamship Taisang
for Manila. They carried an aggregate of 110 members of crews and
48 cabin and 75 steerage passengers. All-steerage passengers were
bathed and their effects were disinfected. All on board were examined
immediately prior to sailing.

HONGKONG-Smallpox-Inspeetion of Vessels.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Foster reports, June 14:
Week ended June 11. Quarantine restrictions enforced against

Swatow June 10 have been withdrawn. Restrictions enforced against
Hongkong remain as reported June 4.
One case of smallpox with 1 death was reported during the week.

1059



July 29, 1910 1060

Inpection and infection of wk.ele.

Vessels granted bilis ofhe a l t h.................... 9
Total members ofcre ...............c.................... 776
Total cabin passenges................ 193
Total steerage ................................................... 222
Members of crewsb a ied................................................... 586
Pasengers batahed ............................................... 222
Pieces of b disinfected 808
Vele d ected to kill rate ....................... 1
Crews' quartes disinfected:

By formaldehyde . . 6
By sulphur.......................................................1.....

SHANGHAI-mamlpoz-Inpeetoon or Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Ransom reports, June 14, 22, and 28: -
The United States cruiser New Orlean* arrived at this port from

Nanking June 9 with 3 cases of smallpox on board. The crew, 297
i number, were bathed and their effects were disinfected. The
entire living space of the crew, and the cabin, were disinfected. On
June 24 the quarantine period for the vessel expired. No new cases
of smallpox developed uring the period. The New Orleans sailed
June 27.

Week endd June 11.
Vessels granted bils of health ...................... 3
Members of crews ..411
Cabin pasengers ..80
Steerage passengers..---------- 190
Members of crews bathed and effects diinfected. ............................ 101
Steerage passengers bathed and effects disinfected . . 7
Disinfected:

Bag$age ................. pieces 263
Freight ................. do 6
Vesels, ptial. ................................ 2

Packages of freightvised ................. 1,490

Week ended June 18.
Vessels granted bills of health .. 6
Members of crews ........... 370
Steerage passengers ....................................................... 161
Cabinpm tgrss . .97
Disinfected, freight .................... :pieces 39
Packages of freight vis.ed.. 2,715

Week ended June 25.
Vessels granted bills of health .. .............. 2
Members of crews ......................................................... 210
Cabin pasengers .......................................................... 67
Steerage pasengers......................................................... 138
Steerage passengers bathed and effects disinfected . . 4
Disinfected:

Bagage ................. pieces6
Freight ................. do 49

Packages of freight vis.ed... 2,712
The weekly reports from the municipal health officer show for the

week ended June 11, among foreigners 1 new case of smallpox and
among natives 3 deaths from sm xpox; for the week ended June 18
3 deaths from smallpox among natives; and for the week ended June
25, 8 deaths from smallpox among natives. Reports from Hankau
show for the week ended June 11, 2 cases of typhus fever among
Europeans, and for the week ended June 18, 1 case among Europeans
and several cases among natives.



1061 July 29, 1910

COSTA RICA.

LIMON, Fruit Port-Inspection of Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Mengis reports:
Bills of health issued:

WEEK ENDED JULY 9.

Passngers
eDate. Vesel. Destination. Crew. fromtbhs P 5

port. In trast.

1910.
July 3 Captain Bennett ............. New Orleans .............. 21...... ............

3 Limon ..... Boston................... 432
4 Prinz Joachim..... New York via Colon...... 105 152.
5 ELlis ............... New Orleans.............. 30............
6 Belvernon ............... MMobile ................... 20............
6 Hippolyte Dumois ........... Philadelphia .............. 25............
7 Greenbrler ............... New Or[ean .............. 43..... ............

7 Montserrat ......... Ban Juan, P. R........... 10012 51
7 Vera .... Ph.ladelp Dha .Phadel ...22 ........22 ............
8 Parlsmina ........ New Orleas via Barios 81 9 26

and Belize.

Temperatures taken of passengers on all vessels dispatched for New Orleans and Mobile. The Pari8mina
was fumigated.

YELLOW FEVER.

Doctor Mengis further reports, July 16:
A death from yellow fever occurred in the Limon hospital July 14.

The patient was brought down from a point 28 miles distant on
July 9.
The Costa Rican Govemment has sent me official notice of their

desire to have me suDervise the fumigating and cleaning of all possible
foci of infection and I have submitted a list of necessary supplies.
The quarantine as applied to this port is being rigidly enforced.
Steamships that are securely screened and have the doors kept closed
with passengers in cabin and saloon are allowed to load part of their
cargo at night. Others pull out into the bay at 6 p. m. The fruit
company, the railroad officials, and the Costa Rican authorities are
doing everything to facilitate and cooperate in executing all pre-
cautions in stamping out the infection and maintaining a quarantine
that is effective.

CUBA.

CIENFUEGOS-Inspection of vesseis.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Suarez reports, July 14:
Week ended July 9. - Vessels inspected, 10. Bills of health issued,

10. Members of crews of outgoing vessels inspected, 308. Immune
certificates issued, 2.
No quarantinable disease reported.

HABANA-Inspection of Vessels.

Passed Assistant Surgeon de Valin reports, July 14:
Week ended July 9, 1910. Bills of health isued, 16. Vessels

inspected and passed, 11. Members of crews of outgoing vessels
inspected, 677. Passengers of outgoing vessels inspected, 531. Vac-
cmation certificates issued, 12.
No quarantinable disease was reported in the island during the

week.



July 29, 1910 1062

MATANZA8-Inspeotion of Vesels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Nufiez reports, July 12 and 18:
Week ended July 9. Bills of health issued to 6 vessels clearing for

United States ports. Two passengers were vaccinated and 1 was
revaccinated.
The department of sanitation reports the inspection of 2,948

houses from July 1 to 10.
Week ended July 16. Bills of health issued to 6 vessels clearing

for United States ports. A case of malarial fever was removed from
one of these vessels, the steamship Everest originally from Cristobal,
Canal Zone, bound for New Orleans. No quarantinable disease
reported.

SANTIAGO-Inspectlon of Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Wilson reports, July 13:
Week ended July 9, 1910. Bills of health issued to 2 vessels bound

for the United States and its dependencies. No quarantinable dis-
ease reported.
The department of sanitation reports 2,574 houses inspected during

the week.
* ECUADOR.

GUAYAQUIL-inspection of Vessels-Plague and Yellow Fever.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Parker reports, July 5:
Week ended June 25. Bills of hlealth issued, 25. Vessels fumi-

gated, 3. Members of crews inspected, 216. Cabin passengers
inspected, 39. Steerage passengers inspected, 23. Baggage fumi-
gated, pieces, 68. Baggage inspected and passed, pieces, 43. Cer-
tificates for hiides issued, 3.
Week ended July 2. Six cases of yellow fever witlh 2 deatlhs and

6 cases of plague with 1 death were reported. Plague reappeared in
2 foci after an absence of several weeks.

GUATEMALA.

Puerto Barrlos, Fruit Port-Inspection of Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Ames reports:
Bills of health issued:

WEEK ENDED JULY 2.

Date. Vessel. Destination. Crew. farom siter8port.

1910.
June 27 Heredia .................. New Orleans via Belize... 8326 10

30 Mount Vernon ............... do ................ 20............
July 1 Agnella .................. do ................ 19...........

No quarantinable disease present.
WEEK ENDED JULY 9.

July 4 cartago.New Orleans via BeHze ........ 83 6
7Belize ............ Mobile via Belize. 18........................

8 Fjell ............ iNew Orleans via Belize:.:....192 .
9 Artist ...... ,.,.do. 35............



1063 July 29, 1910

HAWAII.

HONOLULU-Leprosy on Steamship Chlyo Maru.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Ramus reports, June 5:
The steamship ChJiyo Jtaru arrived at Honolulu July 1 from the

Orient with 1 case of leprosy on board. The patient was removed
and the quarters he had occupied were disinfected.

HONDURAS.

CEIBA, Fruit Port-Inspection or Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Layton reports:
Bills of health issued as follows:

WEEK ENDED JULY 5.

Date. Vessel. Destination. Crewv. S4i sngers
port. in transit.

1910.
July 2 Hispania ........... Mobile.......... 19............

2Bluefields ......... lNew Orleans...........'.24 2 .
Corinto .... do... 22 4

No quarantinable disease present in port or vicinity.
WEEK ENDED JULY 12.

Nunmber of Number of
Date. Ve.ssel. Destination. N ereo pasnges :sengers

port. tnst

1910. 1
July 6 Orleanian ................ New Orleans ... 361 123

7 ElsieLouise .Tampa, Fla............... 7 7 ............
8Senator ... New Orleans ............... 18 4 ............

11 Grib.................... .......... .. 121 2 5
11 John Wilson .. .do.17....... ... ......
11 Wireless.Tampa,.F.a...._ma ............

Temperatures taken of passengers on steamships Orleanian, Senator, Grib, and John Wilson, for New
Orleans. No quarantinable disease present.

PUERTO CORTEZ, Fruit Port-Inspectlon of Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Stowe reports:
Bills of health issued as follows:

WEEK ENDED JULY 12.

Vessel.

Fjell.
Mercator ....... ...................
Bodo .........................................
Navigator.........................................

Plassengers
Crew. from this

port.

19 26
171 4
19.
19 3

No quarantinable disease present.

Date.

1910.
July 6

7
8
12

Passengers
in transit.



Jy 29, 1910 1064
TILA, Fruit Port-Inspectlon of Vessel.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Roe reports:
During the week ended July 9, bill of health was issued to the steam-

ship Senator for New Orleans with 19 in crew and no passengers. No
quarantinable disease preent.

INDIA..

CALCUTTA-Cholera and Plague.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Allan reports, June 23:
Week ended June 4. At Calcutta there were 27 deaths from

cholera and 28 from plague; in all Bengal, 56 cases of plague with 39
deaths; in all India, 4,628 cases of plague with 3,972 deaths.

ITALY.

NAPLES-BExamlnation of Emigrants-Smallpox.

Surgeon Geddings reports, July 4:
Vessels inspected at a les and Palermo week ended July 2.

NAPLES.

Steerage Pieces of
I . s ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~baggagePlome Of

Date. Name of ship. Destination. is inspected b

passed. ped.

June 29 Madonna.................... New York................ 39070 620
29 Calabria ...... ..... do.................131 25 270
30 Ancona .... Philadelphia. 656 90 850

Jully 1 Europa ....New York................ 507 70 4801 Fr.edrich der G edo......... ..... 117 20 210

Total ............................................... 1,801 2752,430

PALERMO.

June 30 Madonna .NewYork.339 650 176
30 Calabria ......... ..... do................. 333 400 170

July 2 Friedrich der Grosse ......... .....do ................ 74150 s0

Total................ ............................ 746 1,100396

Rejections recommended.
NAPLES.

Date. Name of ship. Trachoma. Favus. | t c t. Total.

June 29 Madonna.9 4 4 2 19
29 Calabria..................................... 13 1......2 16
29 Pannonia ................................... .................... ........

30 Ancona ..................................... 311 6 7 4.
July I Europa ..................................... 141 9 8 32

1 Friedrich der Groe 3 ... 1 4

Total ....... 70 7 19 20 116

PALERMO.

June 30 Madonna..................................
30 Calabria....................................

July 2 Friedrich der Grosse.........................

Total...........................

23 27 3 83
35 18 2 86
6 7 1 14

64 ....... 52 6 122



July X, 1910

Smallpoz in Naples.-During the week ended July 3, 19 cases of
smallpox, with 3 deaths, were reported at the health office of the city
of Naples.
A case.of smallpox was discovered on board the steamship Pan-

nonia of the Cunard Line, on the voyage from Palermo to a es,
in a Hungarian steerage passenger, aged 12, embarked at Fiume.
The patient was landed and sent to the Cotugno Hospital. The crew
and passengers were revaccinated and the compartment was disin-
fected. Eight contacts were disembarked and held in observation.

JAPAN.

YOKOHAMA-Inspection of Vessels-Smallpox and Typhoid Fever.

Surgeon Irwin reports, June 27:
Week ended June 25. Bills of health issued as follows: Steam-

ships Amiral Duperre and Chiyo Maru for San Francisco, Aymerwc
and Yawata Maru for Manila, Kamakura Maru and Oceano for
Seattle, Rygia for Portland, and Bellerophon for Tacoma. They
carried an aggregate of 804 in crews and 277 cabin and 887 steerage
passen rers'
On fune 21, 188 cases of typhoid fever and 1 case of smallpox

were present in Kanagawa ken. The case of smallpox occurred m a
rural district. The population of the ken is 776,685.

ROBB-Inspection of Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Moore reports, June 23:
Week ended June 18. Supplemental bills of health granted to 5

steamships and original bills of health to 2 steamships. Members of
crews inspected, 1,000; steerage passengers, 695. Members of crews
bathed, 125; steerage passengers, 127; effects disinfected. Pieces of
baggage steamed, 642, and of bedding 254. Manifests vis6ed for
75,940 pieces of freight amounting to 7,350 tons. Two vessels fumi-
gated to kill vermin. Cases of human hair disinfected 43, and of
personal effects 1.
Emigrants inspected as follows: Per steamship Manchuria for

Honolulu 35 (Japanese 34, Russian 1), for San Francisco 3 (Jap
anese). Per steamship Kamaulra Maru for Seattle, 40. Per steam-
ship Chiyo Mars for Honolulu 28, for San Francisco 4. The emi-
grants passed, together with 17 intending passengers for Victoria by
steamship Kamakura Maru, were inspected and bathed and their
effects were disinfected. All emigrants were 7 days in quarantine
detention at Ono before embarkation.

MEXICO.
Report from the Superior Board of Health of Mexlo.

In compliance with articles 1 and 2 of the International Sanitary
Convention held at Washiton October 9-14, 1905, the president of
the Superior Board of Health of Mexico reports, July 11, that no case
of yellow fever, and no death from the said disease were registered in
the Mexican Republic during the week ended July 9, and that the
prophylactic measures reported under date of September 28, 1908,
continue to be carried out.

1065



JuIy 29, 1916 1066

COATZACOALCOS-Inspectlon of Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Thompson reports, July 14:
Week ended July 13. Vessels inspected: Steamships nWdianapolis

for a port in the United States, via Progreso, crew 25; American for
Delaware Breakwater, crew 44; Nicaragua for Galveston, via Frontera,
crew 17, passengers in transit 2; Cayo Soto for a port in the United
States via Veracruz and Tampico, crew 29 and 1 passenger; and
Ma8sachusett for Delaware Breakwater, crew 66.
No quarantinable diseases reported.

VERACRUZ-Inspection and Fumigation of Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Goldthwaite reports, July 11:
Week ended July 9. Four vessels inspected. Othis number 2

were fumigated. A case of smallpox was brought to the city from
Puebla, an interior town about 100 miles distant from Veracruz.

NICARAGUA.

BLUEFIELDS, Fruit Port-Inspection of Vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Jumel reports:
During the week ended July 12 bills of health were issued to the

steamships Utstein and Imperator, crews 37, passengers (Imperator) 12.

PHILIPPINE IISLANDS.

MANILA-Cholera-Inspection of Vessels.

Chief Quarantine Officer Heiser reports, July 8 and 16:
During the week ende(d June 4, 3 cases of cholera with 3 deaths

were reported in the city of Manila.
Cholera In the Provinces.

WEEK ENDED JUNE 4.

Provinces. ICases. Deaths.

Balacan ...,,,,,,,,,,..,,,,..,,,.7 5
Pampanga .1.................. i1 6

Pangasinan ............................ 78 57
Tarlac ................................. ........................., 24 16

Total .1........................... 0 84

WEEK ENDED) JUNE 11.

Panpanga .... 4 2
Pangasinan .................................................................. 20319...... 229

Tarlac ................................................ 19112
Total ........................................ 226 143

Inspection of Vessels.

Week ended June 4. May 29 the steamship C,yhang8ha, with 74 in
crew and 9 cabin passengers, en route from Hongkong to Zamboanga
granted a supplemental bill of health. June 4, steamship Tacoma
Maru, with 79 in crew an(l 3 cabin an(l 60 steerage passengers. granted
bill of health for Tacoma via Hongkong and .Japan ports. Manifests
of cargo loaded at this port signedl an(d entire personnel inspected and
passed at hour of sailing.



July 29, 1910

Week ended June 11. June 7 the British steamship Indramayo,
with 62 in crew, granted a bill of health for New York via Cebu.
Vessel fumigated while in this port. Manifests signed. June 8 the
British steamship Quito, with 38 in crew, en route from Cebu to San
Francjsco, granted a supplemental bill of health. Cargo loaded- at
this port mspected and passed. Manifests signed. Entire personnel
insMcted at hour of departure. June 8 the British steamship Belle-
roph, with 84 in crew, en route from London to Seattle and Tacoma,
granted a supplemental bill of health. Manifests vis6ed. Entire per-
sonnel inspected at hour of sailing. June 11 the British steamship
Shimosa, with 56 in crew, granted a bill of health to New York via
Iloilo. Vessel fumigated while in port. Cargo loaded, inspected, and
passed, and manifests for same signed.

RUSSIA.

Cholera at st. Petersburg.

The following information dated July 23 was received from Sec-
retary of Legation Wheeler through the Department of State,
July 25:
The foreign office to-day announces St. Petersburg officially

declared infected with cholera.
ODESSA-Status of Cholera.

Consul Grout reports, July 5:
From June 24 to-July 3, inclusive 16 new cases of cholera with

8 deaths were reported in the city of 6dessa, with 17 cases remaining
in hospital July 3. In Odessa County during the week ended July
2, 46 cases with 18 deaths were reported.

SIAM.

BANGKOK-Quarantine against Slngapore.

The following was received from the American consul-general
under date of June 6:

All vessels arriving in Siamese waters from Sin awore will be
detained at the quarantine anchorage at the island of oh Phra for
inspection.

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS.

SINGAPORE-Cholera andPlague.

The following was received from Consul-General Dubois, under
date of May 27:
From May 1 to date, there have been 28 cases of cholera with 25

deaths in Singapore. Several cases of plague occurred during the
week ended May 27.

TURKEY.

BAGDAD-Plague Extinct at Bassorah.

Consul Simpich reports, May 26:
Plague has disappeared from the port of Bassorah, and the quaran-

tine established at Bagdad against that port has been remove& The
epidemic was of short duration and the number of fatal cases was
small.

1067



July 29, 1910 1068

VENEZUEA.

La Gua1ra-Inspect1on of Vessel--Yellow Fever.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Kellogg reports, July 3 and 10:
Week ended July 2. Vessels inspected: Steamships Prinz Willem

IIfor New York, crew 39, passengers in transit 11, taken on 9; Wil&ias
ClPif for New Orleans, crew 43, passengers in transit 1; Allemania
for San Juan, crew 82, passengers m transit 55, taken on 4; Zulia for
New York, crew 51, passengers 6, and Caracas for San Juan, crew 71,
passengers 10.
No quarantinable disease reported.
Week ended July 9. Vessels inspected: Steaships Almerian for

Port Tampa, crew 37, passengers in transit 2, and Prims Willem I for
New York, crew 41, passengers in transit 7, taken on 8.
No quarantinable disease reported in La Guaira or vicinity. The

mortuar1 report for the two weeks ended June 30, 1910, showed 20
deaths, including 1 from yellow fever.

CHOLERA, YELLOW FEVER, PLAGUE, AND SMATLL;POX.
Reports Reoeived During Week Ended July 29, 1910.

[These tables include cases and deaths recorded In reports received by the Surgeon-General, Public Health
and Marine-Hospital Service, from American consuls through the Department of State and from other
sourc.J

CHOLERA.

Plae. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarkls

India:
Bombay ................... June 15-21 . . ..1
Calcutta .......... MMay 29-June 4 ... 27
Negapatam .......... May 14-20 ... 8

Phili Islands:
. May29-June4 3 3

Provinces- ................
Bulacan... May 29-June 4.. ..i 7 5i
Pampanga ............ May 29-June 11 15 8
Pangasinan .............. May 29June 11...; 281 186|
Tarlac.. MMay 29-June.11 43 28

Russia:
Odessa ........... June 24-July 3.... 17 81

Straits Settlements:
Singapore ............l.June814. 8 9

YELLOW FEVER.

Brazil:
Manaos .................... June 19-25 3
Para . June2-July2.... 3

Costa Rica:
Limon ......... July9-14 .......... 11

Ecuador:
Gu ull ......... June 16-30 ........ 6 2Venezuela:
La Guaira ..... June 16-30 ...... ........ 1;

PLAGUE.

An June 11 From 5 to 8 deaths daily.Axn ..............inerna June 5-l11.1....Klangsu, in te rna- June 5-11..... ........ 1
tional city. 1,

Chang-pu disict .......... June 11............ ........ .......... Epidemic.
Ching-chew district........ June 11............ Do.
Swatow .................... June 14-20......... . ....... .......... Present in vicinity.

Ecuador:
Guayaquil ................. Junel6-3.......1 61



1069 July 29, 1910

CHOLERA, YELLOW FEVER, PLAGUE, AND SMALLPOX-Continued.
Reports RBeeived Durlng Week Elned July 29, 1910-Continued.

PLAGUZ-Oontinued.

Place. Date. C Cs D -eth_ _Remarks.

y ........ . June1521......... ........ 7n
ualchee

......... May 29-June4.... ........ 28
l ............ . June 12-18........ 39 37

Bang...o.. . June4-11.........1........ 47

B a........ . June 12-18........ 11

SMALLPOX.

Auatrl

cdia.....................
Brl:

Pernambuo..............
Rio de Janeiro.............

Canada:
Sydney.....................
Twont...................
Wfnnipeg..................

Cile:
Sani ................
Valparaso.................

Cins:
Chefoo.....................
Hongkong................

hai.................

Swatow....................
Tslngtau...................

PXg ne'.................elndris&................
Catio.......................

Franoe:
Paris......................

Great Brita:
London....................

India:
Bombay...................

- Rangoon...................
Itdy:

Genoa .....................
Naples.....................

Japa:

Kanagawra, ken............
ic:

Veracru................
Portg:LIsbon.....................
Rusi:

Libau............
Odea..................
St. Petburg.............
WBasaw...................

Bangksok..........
Spain:

Ahu..................
Valencla...................

Straits Settlements:
8buapore...................

8wid
Zurich, canton.............

Trfpoli:
Tripol.....................

June 26-July 2....

May 1-15..

Apr. 1s-24.........
July 10-16.........
June 26-July 2....
June 19-25.........

June 1925.
June 19-25........

June 12-18........
June511.
June 13-26........

June 14-20........

June 12-18........

May 21-June 3....
May 1-31.
June 11-7

June 19-25.
July 4-10 ......

June 26-July 2....

June 1521.
June511.

June 16-30........
June 28-July 4....

June 1521.

July 3-9...........

June 26-July 2....

June 28July 3....
June 12-25.........
June 19-25........
Mar. 27-Apr. 30...

Apr. 25-May 24....

June 1-30.......
June 26-July 2....

June 8-14........

June 19-25........

June 12-18.........

...... ..
10

1

1

...... i.

2

161
2
2

1
1

1

........

19

1

19
11

36
...... ....

...... ..

15

2

1

..........

42
..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

11
1

..........

..........

30
7
2

..........

14
4

..........

..........

..........

..........
3
17
lj

.8
1

5

..........

-- !...

Present.

Camesan1 foreidgne, deaths
June 9. T!hree caefom U. S.
cruise New Orleam from
Nag.

Present.,.



1070

CHOLERA, YELLOW FEVER, PLAGUE, AND SMALLPOX-Continued.

Reports Reoelved from June 25 to July 22, 1910.

1For reports received om January for June 24,
1910. In accordance with custom, the table of epideml'c disae are trminated semiannually and new

tables begun.]
CHOLERA.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

China:
Swatow....................

Ruheben (near Berlin)....
India:

Bombay...................
Calcutta..................
madras....................
oulmine................

Negatapam..............
Rangoon..................

Java:
Batavia....................
Samarang.---------
Soeabava..------------

PhiliDpin Islands:

Provinces-Batangas..............
Bulacan................
Pampanga..q...........
Pangas ..........
Tarlac.....
Union......

Russia, general...............
Baku, government.......
Bessarabia.................
Don, territory.............
Ekaterinislav, govermnent.
Kharkov, govermment.....
Kherson, govermment......

Odessa.................

Kief, government..........
Kuban, government.......
Minsk, government........
Mohilev, government......

Orel, government..........
Poltava,government....
8tPtesbrg governmentSt. urg.

Ta.;rida, government......
iertach....

Tschernigov .............
Vitebsk, government......
Voroneg, government......

Siam:
Bangkok ..

Straits Settlements:
Singapore . ....

May 10-June 6....I.......

June 23-27........

June 8-14.........
May 1-28..........
May 21-27.........
May 1-7........
Apr. 16-May 13....
may 8-June 4.....

May 8-June 4.....
May 8-June 4.....
May 8-21.........

May 22-28.......

May 1-7..........
May 1-28.........
Apr. 24-May 28....
Ayr. 24-M8ay 28....
May 2-14J... .....
May 1-28............................

May 29-June 18....
June2-Jue1....
May 29-June 18...
May 29June 18....
May 29-June 18....
May 29-June 18....
May29June 18....

May 29-June 18....
May 23-June 18....
May 29-June 18....
May 12-28.........
May 29-June 18....
May 32-June 18....
May 29-June 18....

....................
May 29June 18....
1ay 29-June 18..
May 29-June 18..
MKay 29June 18..
MKay 29-June 18..

May 4-24.

May 8-28.

2

.........

.........

.........

.........

.........
17

187
27

1

1
36
63

333
1
2

........
10
1

1,298
723
154
153
16

181
168
12
2
13
2

111

IL,
134
7.
1

487

28

254

2

1
235

1
1

65
7

12
152
11

I..
70
235

1
1

6
..........

432
315
83
40
9

44
85
3
1
8
1

29

..........

31
........ ..

480

28

In vicinity from 3,000 to 4,000
deaths.

Among Russian emigrants.

May 8-18, cases 3,344, deaths

June 18-20, fatal case on steam-
ship C!,zo.

June19-25, cases 4, deathsi1.

YELLOW FEVER.

Brazil:
Manas....... May30-June11 .. 3
Para ....................... May3O-June25 31 22

Costa Rica:
San Jose ................... May 28-July 9..... 3 2 Case May 28 from Barranquilla

Case June 29 from Siquires.
Ecuador:

Guayaquil ......... May 10-June 15.... 30 16
Gold Coast:

Sekondi ......... May 1-27 .......... 8 8
Sierra Leone:

Freetown......... May 1-June 8...... 4 4
Sherboro .... May 20........... .................. Present.

July 29 1910

1.. 1..f



1071 July 29, 1910

CHOLERA, YELLOW FEVER, PLAGUE, AND SMALLPOX-Continued.

Reports Reoelved. from June 2 to July 22, 1910-Continued.
PLAGUE.

Plae. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Brafi:
Pernambuco...............

Chile:
Iquique ....................

China:
Amoy......................
Chao Yang district.........

Hankow ................
HoEong..................
Swatow ...................

Ecuador:
Guayaquil.................
Alexanria. ...............
Port Said..................
Provinces-

Assiout ................
A ssouan................
Beni Souef.............
Galioobeeh ...........
Garbleh...............
Fayoum.............
Kena........
Menouf................

India:
Bombay...................
Calcutta..................
Kurrachee................
Rangoon. .......
Bornay Presidency and
Sind.

Madras Presidency........
Bengal. .................
UJnited provinces..........

............

Burma............-

Central provinces, Includ-
ing Berar.

Mysore State........
Hyderabad State...........
Central India...............
Rajputana and Ajmer-Mer-
wara.I

Kashmir ................

Grand total..............

Japan:
Formosa.........
Osaka. ..... ..

New Zealand:
Auckland ............

Persia:

Bouchir .....

Peru:
Are¶uia Department-lo lndo.. ...... .....
Cailao Department-

Callao .. ..

Rhodes:
. Aplakia....................

Siam:
Bangkok .......

straits Settlements:
Singapore

Trinidad:
Port of Spain .

Turkey Aida:
Loliea ............

Apr. 1-15.........

May 8-June 4.....

May 8-31..........
May 5-19 .........

May 15-2........
May 8-June 4.....
June 1-6...........

May 16-31.......

May 24-Junb8....
June 14...........

May 26-June 16...
Apr. 30-June 8....

ay27-June 12.. .
lWy21-June 5....

May 14-June 14...
May 28-June 16...
May 27-June 15...
May 24-June 13...

May 18-June 14...
May 1-28.........
May 15-June 11...

May 8-June 4.....
May 1-June 11....

May 1-June 11....
May 1-June 11..
May 1-June 11....
May 1-June 11..
May 1-June 11....
May 1-June 11...

May 1-June 11...
May 1-June 11 ....

May 1-June 11....

May 1-June 11....

May 1-June 11....

....................

May 8-June11....
May 1-31.........

May 23..........

Apr. 29-June 4....

.........19

.........
5

2

2

2
2

11
2
6
4
13
16
23
83

........

.........

........

2,000
97

1 030
5,922

40,642
810
162

81
95
27

7,437

58

58,361

10
5

1

44

1

7

.I..........6,000

3

2

..........

.........I

..........
7

1
5

10

21
13

445
286
161
121

1,790

61
915

5,446
35,226

785
107

59
68
22

6,584

49

51,112

7
5

..........

36

May 16 ............ ........

May 12-19..... ..........

May 22-28.........

Apr. 25-May 24....

May 8-28..........

May 15July 14....

May 1-24..........

........

3

3

2

25

..........

3

3

2

27

From 10 to 15 deaths daily
Mainly at Ho Peng. Present

also at Chelin, Feng-chow-so,
Taipushlen, and Tsali-tang-shi.

Present In vicinity.

Present.

Case May 12 from s. a. Victoria;
case May 19 from s. s. Nicarie.

Present.

And vicity.

90

May 16............ ........ .......... Present.May 12-19......... 2 .......... Case 4j.y 12 from s. a. Victoria:I



July 29, 1910 1072

CHOLERA, YELLOW FEVER, PLAGUE, AND SMALLPOX-ontinued.
Reports RoelveG from June to July 22, 1910-Continued.

SMALLPOX.

place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Abyaiua:
Adis Ababa...............

Argentina:
Buenos Aires..............

Algeria:
Bma......................

Australa:
Victoria, general...........

Awtria:
Galcia.....................

Brazil:
Para.......................
Pernambuco...............
8antos.....................

Canada:
British Columbia-

Fee ...e.........
Nova Scotia-

Halifax................
Plctou ...........
Sydney................

Ontario-
Toronto.........

Chile:
Chillan....................
Valparaiso.................
Victoria...................

China:
Canton................
Chefoo.....................
Hong}ong.................
'1ankcing..........p..................
Swatow....................

Egypt, general.................
uo.......................
Suez.......................

France:
Paris..................

Germany, general.............
Hamburg..................

Gibraltar......................
Great Britain:

London....................
South Shields.............

India:
Bombay....................
Eurrachee.................
Madras .......
Rangoon...................

Italy general..................
'Naples......................

Japan:
Formosa ...........

Java:
Batavia .................

Korea:
Fusan .................
Seoul .....................

Malta .......................
Mexico:

Aguascalentes.............
Guadalajara...............
Mexico....................
San Luis Potosi............

Portugal:
LIsbon.....................

Russia:
Libau.....................
Mosowr...................
Odessa....................
Riga ..................
St. Petersburg.............
Warsaw ......

Mlay 1-28.........

Feb. 1-28........
Mar. 1-31.........

May 1-31 ......

Apr. 3-19.........

May 29-June 4....

May 29-June 25....
Mar. 16-Apr. 30...
May 22-29.......

June 12-25........

June 14-July 2....
June 12-25........
July 3-9...........

June 6-11.........

May 14...........
May 19...........
May 14...........

May 8-28.........
June 5-11.........
May 8-21.........
May 7............
May 22-June 12 ...

June6.....-
Apr. 30-May 13...

May 21-27.

May 29-June 18. ..
May 29-June 25 ...
June 5-11.
June 20-July 3 ....

June 19-25.
May 22-June 4....

May 18-June 14...
May 15-28.
May 14-June 10 ...
Moay-June 4.
May 30-June 19...
May 30-June 2...

May 22-28.

May 22-28.

May 1-7.
May 26-June 4....
May 22-28.

June 5-July9
June 11-July 2....
May 15-June 11...
May 29-June 25...

May 29-June 25...

May 30-June 26...
May 22-June 18...
May 22-June 11...
May 29-June 25...
May 8-June 18....
Mar.6-26.

18

4

8

7

10

9

4

1

17

11

1
2

3

4

55

26

1

1

1

2

7

140

103

57

36

64
237

...........

70
71

..........

5
161
6

..........

..........

1

..........

..........

...........
..........

...........
.....................

20

..........

...........

16
..........

3

5

2

..........

........ ..

..........

20

3

..........

7

520

Present.

Epidemic.

Do.

Present.

Do.
Cases among foreigners, deaths
among natives.

Present

June 26-One case from s. s. San
Giovanni. One ca, July 3, on
s. s. PanIonia.



1073 July 29, 1910

CHOLERA, YELLOW FEVER, PLAGUE, AND SMALLPOX-Continued.
R-eports Reoelved from June 25 to Juljy 22, 1910-Continued.

SMALLPOX-Continued.

Place. ~~~~Date. Case. Deathis. Remarks.

Siberia:.
Vladivostok . ~~Apr. 22-May 28.... 2......

Barcelona .May........ 31-July 4........ 7
Cadizs.Ma........... -31 . .1... ....

M[adrid .May......... 1-31......... . 3
Seville............May 1-31........ . 2
Valencia...........June 19.25 .3........
Vigo.............June 12-18 .........

straits Settlements:
Sigpr..........May 8-28......18 8

Purenaing...........May 29-June 4.... 1......
Basma............June 5-11 ................Present.

Uruguay:
Montevideo.i........Apr.1-30......182 84

MORTALITY.

WEEKLMY MORTALITY TABLE, FOREIGN AND IEN8ULAR CITIES.

Deaths from-

Total
Wek stmaaAdeaths jCitiekesimtdsrm. ~Cities, ended- population,.l

causes. ...
o ~.u u .l

E- 0 E4

Aberdeen.........July 2 185,703 36 ....1..1......
Alx-laChapele......June 25 162,127 47 5 i.... ...... ..I....1..1
Amoy...........June 11 400,000..... 1...I......................
Antwerp.........Jul 2 326,351 57 7...1 .... .... .... 1
Athens.do........ .....250,010 90 17 ......... 81. 1....
Bafranqulila.........do....40,000 24 4.............4 ..........
Belfast.do........ .. ... 391,167 137 19............. 1......25 1
Beren............do... 87,749 18 4. . .................1.....
Berunn............do....2,120,239 786 85 .............2 2 13.. 6

Birmingham . .July 9 570,113 96.................. . 1I 1 3

B ba.........June 21 7,2 556 .... 71 ...14 .... 1.6
Bordeaux . ~~~~June 11 5,0

103 10 .1....
.... .... 1IDo . ~~~~~June18 ........ 82 9........ .1

.... ......Do..........June 25........ 78 13 2
Bradford .........July 2 295,865 72 3 :..2. .... .... ...Do..........July 9........66 7'.... .... .... .. 1 5....Bristol ............do... 382,550 766.1.... 6Brussels..........July 2 720,030 166 20 .1. .... ....Budaest.........July 3 950,610 .... .... .... .... .... . . .5 1Car.........June 17 677,693 727 26........ 2 10 6 2 849..Callutita.........June 4 847,796 39 3 8 2 ....

Chefoo ..........June 18 34,oDoo .... 3728..27. ........

Chemnitz.........July 2 283,880 79 9 .1. .... 1.... ..... I ....

Cologe..... ... ...vdo.. 513,095 136 21 ..... .... 2 3. 2
Constatinople......July 3 1,000,000 199 27 ..... .... 2 2 ... 3..

Do ..........July 10 1,000.000 230 37..... ...S.....5.. 1 1..
C7openhagen........June 25 455,000 103 14 ... .... ......2... ....

Dresden..........July 2 552,300 126 22 ...3 ...... .... ....

Dundee.........July 9 170,206 50 5.....1.........33.. ...

Edinburgh ........July 2 360,276 9........9 1 1.. I
Glso.........July 8 872,021 215..... 2 21 5
Bamburg ....July 2 895,804 20 18 j .1..14..1..2
Rh......... ...do... 3,500 5 I1..........
ob ..........June 19 387,915 129 .... ... 1... ....

Do . ~~~~~~June26........ 132......................1.....Kurrach;ee...........June 18 130.000' 99 ...37 ... .... .... ........

LaGualra . ..June 20 10,000 20 I3...........
Leeds . ~~~~~July 9 490,985 103 10......................25



' July 29, 1910 1074

MORTALITY-Continued.

Weekly mortality tab, foreign and insulr citie-Continued.

Deaths from-

Total - - -- - - -

Cities.Week Estimated deaths.ended- population. fii

A.0
>bt.,I

Leipzig .. July 2
Leith .. ... ...do.
Liege .. ... ...do.
Liverpool ..... ...do.

Do.. ............-July 9
London .. July 2
Lyons .. June 4

Do.. ..... June 11
Do ....... June 18

Madras ....... June 17
Mansos ....... June 25
Manchester ....... July 2
Mannheim....... June 25
Montreal ....... July 16
Munich ....... July 2
Nagasaki ....... June 26
Nantes ....... July 3
Naples ....... July 9
Newcastle on Tyne ..... July 2
Nottinghamn . do...
NuevoNaredo . July 16
Odesa......... June 18

Do ......... June 25
Para ......... July 2
Paris ......... June 25
Penang .June 11
Port Said.June 17
Prague .July 2
Rangoon.June 11
St. Petersburg. June 25
Salina Crz.July 9
Shanghai. June 19

Do . June 26
Sheffield. July 2

Do . ........ July 9
Singapore . ....... June 14
South Shields. July 2
Stettin.d.....
S3tockholm. June 25
Talcahuana..........June 11

Do ....... June 18
Turin ....... June 23

Do ....... June 30
Valencia ....... July 2
Vienna ....... June 25

Do ....... July 2
Warsaw........ Apr. 2

Do ....... Apr. 9
Do ........ Apr. 16
Do ........ IApr. 25.
Do ........ ..Apr. 30.

Winnipeg ....... July 16

590,329
86,767
177,159
702,247

7,537,196
500,000

............

52,000
631,533
193,350
450,000
576,000
176,970
161,908
593,729
285.891
260,000

6,548
520,000

............

185,000
2,776,394

103,582
52,591
233,344
252,155

1,678,000
4,500

565,000

119,737
239,000
341,816
28,000

............

............

240,000
2,107,981

133 17 .... ....
24 3 .... ....
30 3 .... ....
228 10 .... ....
211 16 .... ....

1,379 1.
'165 jo ....
178 37 .... ....
177 440 .... ..
25I.... ....!.....
34$ 1 ....I
180 20 ...
52 9 ... .

300 18 ....
161 32...
29 4 ... ....
55 18 ....
302.... ....

49.... .... ....

224 17 .... 5
219 24 .... 4
731 5 .... ....
836 200 .... ....
65 10 ....
34 .... ....
64 22 .... ....

200 10 47
971 106.... 1
8 .... .... ....

175 12 ....
181 10....
96 5 .

235 28 9
30 4 .
9(; 121----
107 19 ..
.2.

145 16
100 S .
588 91..
i l ..

111.1---- -
326 41 ........
272 34 ........
252 30.
260 47
291 33
38 I

.i.

.1 ....

1......
2......

3......
81....

9......
7 ....

5....

....

.i.

..i..
3

....

...

1
....
.i'

1
1

.4..

..i.I

....

15

2
1

....

3
3
3
2
3

1
....

....

3
2

3
1
2

. ..

1
9

1
$2
2

....
1,...
2

1..,....

13 2

1

1..-.1-...

3 ....
I..1....

5 7

3f21
2 1
1. ....
4 1
1....

.i.

16
15
39
1
3
2
2
--I

1

..ii

6
24

....

....

.15
.1....1 1
35
4 3

.i4

2 3

6....
4....

231 8

23

2

2.......

1..1....

1 1

711

3

1-.1 4
11 3

3... 3

MORA-LITY-FOREIGN AND INSULAR-COUNTRIES AND CITIES
(untabulated).

ALGIERIA-Algiers.-Month of June, 1910. Population, 157,000.
Total number of deaths from all causes 333, including typhus fever
20, measles 2, diplhtheria 2, tuberculosis 36.
Bona.-Month of June, 1910. Population, 42,000. Total number

of deaths from all causes 65, including typhoid fever 5, measles 1,
scarlet fever 3, tuberculosis 10.

1



AzoREs-St. Micael..-Month of April, 1910. Population,
131,183. Total number of deaths from all causes 220, including
tuberculosis 11.
BAHAMAs-Na8a8u.-Two weeks ended June 18,1910. Population,

12,534. Number of deaths not reported. No contagious diseases.
BRAzE-Pernambuco.-Two weeks ended May 15, 1910. Popu-

lation, 210,000. Total number of deaths from all causes 353,including
typhoid fever 2, smallpox 42, tuberculosis 51.
CANADA-Yukon Territory-Dawson.-Month of April, 1910.

Population, 9,142. Total number of deaths from all causes 3. No
contagious diseases.

DuITCH GtANA-Paramaribo.-Month of May, 1910. Population,
36,496. Total number of deaths 96. Month of June, 1910. Total
number of deaths 81. No contagious diseases reported.
FORMoSA.-Two weeks ended June 11, 1910. Population, 3,132,335.

Total number of deaths from all causes not reported. Four deaths
from typhoid fever, 1 death from diphtheria, and 3 deaths from
plague reported.
FRANCE-Calais.-Month of May, 1910. Population, 80,000.

Total number of deaths from all causes 112, including diphtheria 1,
tuberculosis 28.

Cherbourg.-Month of June, 1910. Population, 43,837. Total
number of deaths from all causes 63, including tuberculosis, 15.
Roubaix.-Month of May, 1910. Population, 121,115. Total

number of deaths from all causes 177, including typhoid fever 2,
measles 5, scarlet fever 1, diphtheria 1, tuberculosis 28.

St: Etienne.-Two weeks ended June 30, 1910. Population, 150,000.
Total number of deaths from all causes 108, including measles 4,
scarlet fever 2, diphtheria 1, tuberculosis 10.
GREAT BRrrAIN.-Week ended June 25, 1910.
England and Wales.-The deaths registered in 77 great towns cor-

respond to an annual rate of 11.2 per 1,000 of the population, which
is estimated at 16,940,895.

Ireland.-The deaths registered in 21 principal town districts corre-
spond to an rnnual rate of 17.9 per 1,000 of the population, which is
estimated at 1,151,790. The lowest rate was recorded at Ballymena,
viz, 4.8, and the highest at Kilkenny, viz, 29.5 per 1,000.
Scotland.-The deaths registered in 8 principal towns correspond

to an annual rate of 13.3 per 1,000 of the population, which is esti-
mated at 1,981,571. The lowest rate was recorded at Greenock, viz,
10.6, and the highest at Dundee, viz, 19.9. The total number of
deaths from all causes was 484, including typhoid fever 2, measles 12,
scarlet fever 9, diphtheria 8.
INDIA-Ran-goon.-Month of April, 1910. Population, 295,803.

Total number of deaths from all causes 904, including cholera 6, small-
pox 91, measles 1, plague 154, tuberculosis 36.

1075 July 29, 1910



Juy 29, 1910

ITALY-Genoa.-Two weeks ended June 30, 1910. Population,
279,163. Total number of deaths from all causes 186, including
typhoid fever 3, tuberculosis 23.

Miln.-Period from June 17 to 30, 1910. Population, 900,000.
Total number of deaths from all causes 76, including typhoid fever
11, measles 3, scarlet fever 1, tuberculosis 60. f
MExico-Tampico.-Ten days ended July 10, 1910. Population,

24,500. Total number of deaths from all causes 37, including
tuberculosis pulmonary- 7.
SiAM-Bangkok.-Four weeks ended May 24, 1910. Population,

600,000. Total number of deaths from all causes 484, includ'
smallpox 1, cholera 480, plague 3.

SOrUTHEAST AFRICA-Lourenpo Marque8.-Month of May, 1910.
Population, 10,000. Total number of deaths from all causes 36, in-
cluding tuberculosis 8.
TURKS ISLANDS.-Four weeks ended July 9, 1910. Population,

1,800. Total number of deaths 2. No contagious diseases. Health
conditions at Cockburn Harbor and Salt Key are good.
By authority of the Secretary of the Treasury:

WALTER WYMAN,
Surgeon-General,

United States Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service.

1076


